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Terms of Use 

These data are distributed under the following terms of use. By continuing past this page, you 

signify your agreement to comply with the requirements as stated below: 

Privacy of Study Respondents 

unauthorized disclosure of identifiable information violates the pledge given to the providers of the 

information. Disclosure of identifiable information may also be punishable under federal law. 

Therefore, users of data agree: 

 To use these datasets solely for research or statistical purposes and not for reidentification 

of specific study respondents. 

 To make no use of the identity of any study respondents discovered inadvertently and to 

report any such discovery to SAMHSA (SAMHSA_support@smdi.com). 

Public Domain Notice 

All material appearing in this report is in the public domain and may be reproduced or copied 

without permission from SAMHSA. Citation of the source is appreciated. However, this 

publication may not be reproduced or distributed for a fee without the specific, written 

authorization of the Office of Communications, SAMHSA, U.S. Department of Health and Human 

Services. 

Data Citation 

Data users agree to reference the following citation in any of the publications that use these public 

use data. 

 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, National Mental Health Services 

Survey (N-MHSS): 2010. Data on Mental Health Treatment Facilities. Behavioral Health Services 

Information System, Rockville, MD: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 

Administration, 2014. 

 

Authors of publications that use these data are required to send citations of their published works to 

SAMHSA for inclusion in a database of related publications (SAMHSA_support@smdi.com). 

Disclaimer 

Data users acknowledge that SAMHSA and SMDI (Synectics) will bear no responsibility for use of 

the data or for interpretations or inferences based upon such uses. 

Violations 
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If SAMHSA or SMDI determines that this “Terms of Use” agreement has been violated, then 

possible sanctions could include: 

• Report of the violation to the Research Integrity Officer, Institutional Review Board, or 

Human Subjects Review Committee of the user's institution. 

• If the confidentiality of human subjects has been violated, then report of the violation may 

be made to the Federal Office for Human Research Protections. 

• Report of the violation of federal law to the United States Attorney General for possible 

prosecution. 

• Court awarded payments of damages to any individual(s)/organization(s) harmed by the 

breach of confidential data 
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Description of the National Mental Health Services  

Survey (N-MHSS) 

 

The 2010 National Mental Health Services Survey (N-MHSS) conducted from June 2010 through 

January 2011 with a reference date of April 30, 2010. The N MHSS collects information from all 

known facilities1 in the United States, both public and private, that provide mental health treatment 

services to persons with mental illness.  

Although both the name and scope of the N-MHSS survey have changed over time, the survey has 

existed, in one form or another, since 1969. The various surveys were designed to collect data on 

the location, characteristics, and utilization of organized mental health service providers throughout 

the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and other U.S. jurisdictions.2 Originally called the 

Inventory of Mental Health Organizations (IMHO), the survey began in 1969 under the direction of 

the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH). In 1992, responsibility for the survey was 

transferred to the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), and in 

2008 the survey was re-designed from organization-level to facility-level reporting and named the 

National Survey of Mental Health Treatment Facilities (NSMHTF). The survey was renamed the 

National Mental Health Services Survey in 2010—see Appendix A for a copy of the questionnaire. 

Since 1969, the goals of the survey have been fairly fixed: to obtain basic data on the number and 

characteristics of specialty mental health service providers and the persons they serve. The survey is 

the only source of national and State-level data on the mental health services delivery system 

reported by both publicly-operated and privately-operated specialty mental health care facilities.3 

The N-MHSS provides the mechanism for quantifying the dynamic character and composition of 

the U.S. mental health treatment delivery system. The objective of the N-MHSS is to collect data 

that can be used for multiple purposes: 
 

 To assist SAMHSA and State and local governments in assessing the nature and extent of 

services provided in State-funded, State-operated, and other mental health treatment facilities, 

and in forecasting mental health treatment resource requirements; 

 To update SAMHSA’s Inventory of Behavioral Health Services (I-BHS), an inventory of 

all known mental health and substance abuse treatment facilities in the United States, which 

can be used as a frame for future surveys of these facilities; 

 To describe the nature and scope of mental health treatment services and conduct 

comparative analyses for the nation and States; and 
 

1    Entities responding to the N-MHSS are referred to as “facilities.” Survey cover- age provides definitions of the types 
of mental health treatment facilities included in the N-MHSS. 

2    The jurisdictions include the territory of Guam, the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands of the United States. 

3    For a detailed description of the history of the survey and how it has changed, see Appendix A of SAMHSA’s 
Mental Health, United States, 2004 (DHHS Pub. No. SMA-06-4195). 
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 To update the information in the mental health component of SAMHSA’s online Behavioral 

Health Treatment Services Locator, a searchable database of licensed and accredited public and 

private facilities for the provision of mental health treatment. The Facility Locator is available 

on the Internet at: 

 

https://findtreatment.samhsa.gov. 

 

Data Collection Procedures for the 2010 N-MHSS 

Field period and reference date 

The field period for the 2010 N-MHSS ran from June 11, 2010, through January 27, 2011. The 

survey reference date was April 30, 2010. 

Survey universe 

The initial N-MHSS universe of 15,562 facilities (Appendix B) included all known specialty mental 

health facilities in the United States and its territories at the beginning of the data collection period. 

Most facilities in the 2010 N-MHSS frame were identified from the 2008 NSMHTF. To enhance the 

existing NSMHTF database of eligible facilities, a list of currently-operating mental health treatment 

facilities was requested from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and national 

professional organizations. These entities provided information for additional mental health facilities 

that were added to the initial survey frame. A small number of newly identified facilities was 

added to the survey frame over the course of the 2010 N-MHSS. The final total N-MHSS facility 

universe was 16,197 mental health treatment facilities. 

Survey coverage 

The following types of mental health treatment facilities were included in the 2010 N-MHSS: 

 Psychiatric hospitals—Facilities licensed and operated as state/public psychiatric hospitals 

or as state-licensed private psychiatric hospitals that primarily provide 24-hour inpatient 

care to persons with mental illness. They may also provide 24-hour residential care 

and/or less than 24-hour care (i.e., outpatient, partial hospitalization), but these additional 

service settings are not requirements. 

 Non-federal general hospitals with a separate psychiatric unit—Licensed general 

hospitals (public or private) that provide inpatient mental health services in separate 

psychiatric units. These units must have specifically allocated staff and space for the 

treatment of persons with mental illness. The units may be located in the hospital itself or 

in a separate building that is owned by the hospital. 

 VA medical centers—Facilities operated by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, 

including general hospitals with separate psychiatric inpatient units, and/or residential 

treatment programs, and/or psychiatric outpatient clinics. 

 Outpatient or day treatment or partial hospitalization mental health facilities—Facilities 

that (1) provide only outpatient mental health services to ambulatory clients, typically for 

less than three hours at a single visit or (2) provide only partial day mental health services to 

ambulatory clients, typically in sessions of three or more hours on a regular schedule. A 

psychiatrist gener- ally assumes the medical responsibility for all clients and/or for the 

https://findtreatment.samhsa.gov./
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direction of their mentalhealth treatment. Throughout this report (text and tables), these 

facilities will be referred to as outpatient clinics. 

 Residential treatment centers (RTCs) for children—Facilities not licensed as psychiatric 

hospitals that primarily provide individually-planned programs of mental health treatment in 

a residential care setting for children under age 18. (Some RTCs for children may also treat 

young adults.) RTCs for children must have a clinical program that is directed by a 

psychiatrist, psychologist, social worker, or psychiatric nurse who has a master’s or 

doctoral degree. To qualify as an RTC, the primary reason for admission of more than half 

of the clients must be mental illness or emotional disturbance that can be classified by 

DSM-III/DSM-III-R, DSM-IV/DSM-IV- TR, or ICD-9-CM/ICD-10-CM codes, other than 

codes for mental retardation, developmental disorders, and substance use disorders. 

 Residential treatment centers (RTCs) for adults—Facilities not licensed as psychiatric 

hospitals that primarily provide individually-planned programs of mental health treatment in 

a residential care setting for adults. 

 Multi-setting (multi-service, non-hospital) mental health facilities—Facilities that 

provide residential and outpatient mental health services and are not classified as 

psychiatric or general hospitals with a separate psychiatric unit or as RTCs. 

Exclusions 

The 2010 N-MHSS survey universe excluded Department of Defense military treatment facilities, 

Indian Health Service-administered or tribally-operated facilities, private practitioners or small 

group practices not licensed as a mental health clinic or center, and jails or prisons. 

Content 

The 2010 N-MHSS survey instrument was a 10-page document with 36 numbered questions 

(Appendix A). Topics included: 

 Facility type, operation, and primary treatment focus 

 Facility treatment characteristics (e.g., settings of care; mental health treatment 

approaches, supportive services/practices, and special programs offered; crisis intervention 

team availability; and seclusion and restraint practices) 

 Facility operating characteristics (e.g., age groups accepted; services provided in non-

English languages; and smoking policy) 

 Facility management characteristics (e.g., computerized functionality; licensure, 

certification,and accreditation; standard operating procedures; and sources of payment and 

funding) 

 Client demographic characteristics 

Data collection 

Three data collection modes were employed: a secure web-based questionnaire, a paper questionnaire 

sent by mail, and a computer-assisted telephone interview (CATI). Initially, respondents could select 

either the web-based or paper mode to complete the survey. Approximately two weeks before the 

survey reference date (April 30, 2010), an advance letter from SAMHSA was mailed to the 

attention of the facility directors of all eligible facilities to alert them to expect the survey and to 
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request their participation in the N-MHSS (Appendix B). The letter also served to update records 

with new address information received from the U.S. Postal Service. A data collection packet 

(including the questionnaire, SAMHSA cover letter, definition package, State-specific letter of 

support, information on completing the survey on the web, fact sheet of Frequently Asked 

Questions, and postage-paid business-reply envelope) was mailed to each facility in June 2010. 

The web-based survey also became available in June. Each facility had the option of completing 

the paper questionnaire and returning it by mail or completing the questionnaire via the secure 

survey website. 

During the data collection phase, contract personnel were available by telephone to answer facilities’ 

questions concerning the survey. Web-based support for facilities completing the questionnaire on 

the web was also available. Multiple reminder letters were sent to non-respondents over the course 

of the data collection period via fax, mail, and email. To increase the survey response rate, State 

mental health agency representatives were contacted during the data collection period to inform them 

of their State’s progress and to request additional help in encouraging responses. CATI follow-up 

of non-respondents began in late September 2010 and ended in late December. 

Eligibility and unit response rate 

Table 1.1 presents a summary of eligibility and response rate information. Of the 16,197 mental 

health treatment facilities in the survey, 24.8 percent were found to be ineligible for the survey 

because they did not provide mental health treatment services, had a primary treatment focus of 

substance abuse services or general health care, provided treatment for incarcerated persons only 

(i.e., in jails or prisons), or were an individual or small group mental health practice not licensed 

or certified as a mental health center or clinic. 
 

Table 1.1. N-MHSS facilities, by status and mode of response: 2010 
 

 Number Percent 

Total facilities in survey 16,197 100.0 

Closed/ineligible 4,011 24.8 

Eligible 12,186 75.2 

Total eligible 12,186 100.0 

Non-respondents 1,068 8.8 

Respondents 11,118 91.2 

Excluded from report1
 693 6.2 

Uncategorized roll-ups2
 51 0.5 

Included in report 10,374 93.3 

Mode of response 10,374 100.0 

Internet 5,538 53.4 

Mail 2,535 24.4 

Telephone 2,301 22.2 
 

1  Facilities excluded from this report include 692 administrative-only facilities and one facility reporting a facility 
type of “other” in question A5. 

2  Facilities whose client counts were included in or “rolled into” other facilities’ counts and whose facility 
characteristics were not reported separately. 

SOURCE: Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, 2010 
National Mental Health Services Survey (N-MHSS). 
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Ninety-one percent of the 12,186 eligible facilities completed the survey, including 692 facilities 

that provided administrative services only. Half of the respondents (53.4 percent) completed the 

survey on the web, 24.4 percent through the mail, and 22.2 percent on the telephone. 

Quality Assurance 

All mail questionnaires underwent a manual review for consistency and missing data. Calls to 

facilities clarified questionable responses and obtained missing data. After data entry, automated 

quality assurance reviews were conducted. The reviews incorporated the rules used in manual editing 

plus consistency checks not readily identified by manual review. The web-based questionnaire was 

programmed to be self-editing; that is, respondents were prompted to complete missing responses 

and to confirm or correct inconsistent responses on critical items. The CATI questionnaire was 

similarly programmed. 

Facility Reporting and Selection for the 2010 N-MHSS Report 

Table 1.1. Among the 11,118 eligible respondents, 693 provided information but were deemed out- 

of-scope, and thus excluded from the analyses in this report. The excluded facilities and reasons 

for exclusion fell into two categories: 

 The number of facilities that provided only administrative services totaled 692. These 

facilities are included in SAMHSA’s online Behavioral Health Treatment Services Locator; 

however, given that these facilities do not provide mental health treatment services, they are 

considered out-of-scope for this report. 

 One facility reported a facility type as “other” and could not be categorized into one of 

the remaining six categories. This facility is considered out-of-scope for this report. 

An additional 51 facilities whose client counts were included in or “rolled into” other facilities’ 

counts and whose facility characteristics were not reported separately were excluded from facility 

counts in this report’s Chapter 2 and Chapter 4 tables. However, their client counts are included in 

this report’s Chapter 3 tables. 

After the exclusion of the 693 out-of-scope facilities and 51 rolled-up facilities, data from 10,374 

eligible respondent facilities were included in this 2010 N-MHSS report. 

Number of respondents reporting facility and client data 

The number of eligible respondents to the 2010 N-MHSS that reported data totaled 10,374. Of 

the 10,374 facilities in the N-MHSS, basic facility information, service characteristics, and client 

counts were reported for 9,139 facilities. The remaining 1,235 facilities are excluded from Chapter 

2 tables since their service characteristics were not reported. The breakdown of facility data and 

client counts reported by respondents is summarized below. 

9,139 facilities: 

 7,107 facilities reported basic facility information, service characteristics, and client counts 

for their own facility. 

 645 facilities reported basic facility information and service characteristics for themselves 

and provided client counts for their own facility and other facilities. 

 1,387 facilities reported basic facility information and service characteristics for their 

own facility. Their client counts were provided by another facility. 
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1,235 facilities: 

 366 facilities reported basic facility information and client counts for their own facility. 

 47 facilities reported basic facility information and client counts for their own facility and 

other facilities. 

 822 facilities reported basic facility information for their own facility. Their client counts 

were provided by another facility. 

Item Non-Response 

Extensive follow-up during data collection and careful editing minimized item non-response. Thus, 

resulting item response rates were generally high, averaging approximately 98 percent across all 

149 separate items. The average item response rate for items excluding demographic client counts in 

questions 3b, 4b, and 5b was approximately 99 percent.4 The average item response rate for 

demographic items was lower, averaging approximately 85 percent. 

Data Considerations and Limitations 

As with any data collection effort, certain procedural considerations and data limitations must be 

taken into account when interpreting data from the 2010 N-MHSS. Some general issues are listed 

below. Considerations and limitations of specific data items are discussed where the data are 

presented. 

 The N-MHSS attempts to obtain responses from all known mental health treatment 

facilities, but it is a voluntary survey. There was no adjustment for the 8.8 percent facility 

non-response. 

 The N-MHSS is a point-prevalence survey. It provides information on the mental health 

treat- ment system and its clients as of a pre-selected reference date (April 30, 2010). Client 

counts reported here do not represent annual totals. Rather, the N-MHSS provides a 

“snapshot” of mental health treatment facilities and clients on an average day or month. 

 Multiple responses were allowed for certain questionnaire items (for example, mental 

health treatment approaches offered and functions that are computerized). Tabulations of data 

for these items include the total number of facilities reporting each response category. 
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Variable Type Length  
File 

position 

 
Description 

AdminServ Num 8 7 QA1_6  Facility offers administrative services 

AdoptSeclusion Num 8 98 QA24_2  Facility has adopted initiatives toward reduction of seclusion and restraint practices 

Adults Num 8 45 QA12_2  Adults accepted at facility 

AlzhDementia Num 8 49 QA13_4  Offers program designed for individuals with Alzheimer’s or dementia 

AssertComm Num 8 26 QA11_1  Facility offers assertive community treatment 

CaseReview Num 8 74 QA18_2  Regularly schedules case review with a supervisor 

ChildAdol Num 8 44 QA12_1  Youth accepted at facility 

Committee Num 8 75 QA18_3  Regularly schedules case review by a quality review committee 

CompBilling Num 8 70 QA17_8  Uses computerized system for preparing and submitting bills or claims 

CompClinData Num 8 65 QA17_3  Uses computerized system for sending and receiving clinical data 

CompCPOE Num 8 64 QA17_2   Uses computerized system for physician order entry of patient prescriptions or directions 

CompMedCheck Num 8 69 QA17_7  Uses computerized system for checking medication interactions 

CompOth Num 8 73 QA17_11  Uses computerized system for other operational functions 

CompPatientSched Num 8 71 QA17_9  Uses computerized system for scheduling clients/patients 

CompProcessNote Num 8 72 QA17_10  Uses computerized system for process note-taking 

CompReferrals Num 8 66 QA17_4  Uses computerized system for creating and transmitting referrals 

CompResultRptg Num 8 63 QA17_1  Uses computerized system for reporting results 

CompSatisfySurvey Num 8 68 QA17_6  Uses computerized system for client or family satisfaction surveys 

CompTreatPlan Num 8 67 QA17_5  Uses computerized system for creating and maintaining treatment plans 

CrisisTeam Num 8 115 QA16  Operates a crisis intervention team 

EducRequire Num 8 79 QA18_1  Monitors continuing education requirements for staff 

FacilityType Num 8 112 QA5  Facility type 

FacOnly Num 8 117 QB1  Client/patient counts reported for only this facility/this facility plus others/another facility reporting client counts for this facility 

FamPsychEd Num 8 31 QA11_6  Facility offers family psychoeducation 

FeeScale Num 8 81 QA20  Uses sliding fee scale 

Focus Num 8 113 QA6  Primary treatment focus 

Forensic Num 8 56 QA13_11  Offers program designed for forensic clients 

FosterCare Num 8 40 QA11_16  Facility offers therapeutic foster care 

FundClientFees Num 8 92 QA21_11  Facility accepts client/patient fees 

FundCMHG Num 8 91 QA21_10  Facility accepts Community Mental Health Block Grants 

FundCSBG Num 8 90 QA21_9  Facility accepts Community Service Block Grants 

FundLocalGov Num 8 88 QA21_7  Facility accepts local government funds 

FundMedicaid Num 8 82 QA21_1  Facility accepts Medicaid 

FundMedicare Num 8 83 QA21_2  Facility accepts Medicare 

FundOthPrvt Num 8 94 QA21_14  Facility accepts other private funds 

FundOthPub Num 8 93 QA21_13  Facility accepts other public funds 

FundPrvtIns Num 8 95 QA21_12  Facility accepts private insurance 

FundSMHA Num 8 84 QA21_3  Facility accepts state mental health agency funds 

FundStateEduc Num 8 87 QA21_6  Facility accepts state education agency funds 

FundStateJuv Num 8 86 QA21_5  Facility accepts state corrections or juvenile justice agency funds 

FundStateWelfare Num 8 85 QA21_4  Facility accepts state welfare or child or family services agency funds 

FundVA Num 8 89 QA21_8  Facility accepts (US Department of Veterans Affairs) VA funds 

GLBT Num 8 55 QA13_10  Offers program designed for gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgendered clients 

HearImpair Num 8  59 QA14  Offers mental health services for the hearing impaired 

IllnessMgmt Num 8  43 QA11_8  Facility offers illness management and recovery 

IPAgePer017 Num 8 124 QB3b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPAgePer1864 Num 8 126 QB3b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPAgePer65 Num 8 128 QB3b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPAgeTot017 Num 8 123 QB3b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients - Total 

IPAgeTot1864 Num 8 125 QB3b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Total 

IPAgeTot65 Num 8 127 QB3b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Total 

IPBeds Num 8 154 QB3c Number of hospital inpatient beds specifically designated for mental health 

IPEthPerHisp Num 8 130 QB3b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthPerNonHisp Num 8 132 QB3b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthPerUnk Num 8 155 QB3_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPEthTotHisp Num 8 129 QB3b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthTotNonHisp Num 8 131 QB3b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthTotUnk Num 8 133 QB3_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerForen Num 8 151 QB3b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerNonForen Num 8 153 QB3b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerVol Num 8 149 QB3b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPLegalTotForen Num 8 150 QB3b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalTotNonForen Num 8 152 QB3b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalTotVol Num 8 148 QB3b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerAsian Num 8 137 QB3b_per_asi. Percent Asian hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerBlk Num 8 139 QB3b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerHawPac Num 8 141 Q3b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerIndian Num 8 135 QB3b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerMR Num 8 145 QB3b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerUnk Num 8 147 QB3_per_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerWhit Num 8 143 QB3b_per_whi. Percent White hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotAsian Num 8 136 QB3b_num_asi. Total Asian hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotBlk Num 8 138 QB3b_num_bla. Total Black or African American hospital inpatients 

IpRaceTotHawPac Num 8 140 Q3b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotIndian Num 8 134 QB3b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotMR Num 8 144 QB3b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotUnk Num 8 146 QB3b_num_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotWhit Num 8 142 QB3b_num_whi. Total White hospital inpatients 

IPServ Num 8 25 QB3  Patients received services in 24-hour hospital inpatient setting 

IPSexPerF Num 8 122 QB3b_per_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Percent 
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Variable Type Length  
File 

position 

 
Description 

IPSexPerM Num 8 120 QB3b_per_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPSexTotF Num 8 121 QB3b_num_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Total 

IPSexTotM Num 8 119 QB3b_num_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Total 

IPTotal Num 8 228 QB3a  Number of patients that received 24-hour hosptial inpatient services 

LangEnglish Num 8 60 QA15_1  Provides mental health treatment services in English 

LangOth Num 8 62 QA15_3  Provides mental health treatment services in other language 

LangSpanish Num 8 61 QA15_2  Provides mental health treatment services in Spanish 

LicenseCARF Num 8 104 QA25_6  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from CARF (Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities) 

LicenseCOA Num 8 105 QA25_7  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from COA (Council on Accreditation) 

LicenseDFCS Num 8 106 QA25_8  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Department of Family and Children Services 

LicenseDHHS Num 8 107 QA25_9  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from US Dept of Health and Human Services 

LicenseDPH Num 8 101 QA25_3  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state department of health 

LicenseHospLic Num 8 102 QA25_4  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from hospital licensing authority 

LicenseJC Num 8 103 QA25_5  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from JC (Joint Comission) 

LicenseMedicaid Num 8 109 QA25_11  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Medicaid 

LicenseMedicare Num 8 108 QA25_10  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Medicare 

LicenseOthOrg Num 8 110 QA25_12  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from other national/state/local organization 

LicenseSA Num 8 100 QA25_2  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state substance abuse agency 

LicenseSMHA Num 8  99 QA25_1  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state mental health agency 

majorfundtype Num 8 111 QA22a  The single source that funds more than half of the facility 

MajorSingleFund Num 8  96 QA22  More than half of facility funds come from a single source 

MentalHthServ Num 8  6 QA1_5  Facility offers mental health treatment services 

MHAdmissions Num 8 232 QB7  Number of mental health admissions in 12 month period 

MHandOther Num 8 51 QA13_6  Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health and non-sub- stance abuse disorders 

MHandSA Num 8 50 QA13_5  Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health and substance abuse disorders 

MHCaseMgmt Num 8 27 QA11_2  Facility offers case management 

MHChronic Num 8 28 QA11_3  Facility offers chronic disease/illness management 

MHConsumer Num 8 29 QA11_4  Facility offers consumer-run services 

MHDiagEval Num 8  3 QA1_2  Facility offers diagnostic evaluation 

MHEducation Num 8 30 QA11_5  Facility offers education services 

MHEmgcy Num 8 34 QA11_10  Facility offers psychiatric emergency walk-in services 

MHHousing Num 8 32 QA11_7  Facility offers housing services 

MHINTAKE Num 8 2 QA1_1  Facility offers intake services 

MHLegal Num  8  33 QA11_9  Facility offers legal advocacy services MHOth

 Num  8  42 QA11_18  Facility offers other supportive services 

MHPsychRehab Num  8  35 QA11_11  Facility offers psychosocial rehabilitation services 

MHReferral Num  8  4 QA1_3  Facility offers information and referral services 

MHSuicide Num  8  37 QA11_13  Facility offers suicide prevention services 

MHVocRehab Num  8  41 QA11_17  Facility offers vocational rehabilitation services 

Mode Char 13 236 Data collection method (Mode) 

NoCharge Num 8  80 QA19  Offers treatment at no charge to clients/patients 

OPAgePer017 Num 8 198 QB5b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Percent 

OPAgePer1864 Num 8 200 QB5b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Percent 

OPAgePer65 Num 8 202 QB5b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Percent 

OPAgeTot017 Num 8 197 QB5b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Total 

OPAgeTot1864 Num 8 199 QB5b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Total 

OPAgeTot65 Num 8 201 QB5b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Total 

OPEthPerHisp Num 8 204 QB5b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthPerNonHisp Num 8 206 QB5b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthPerUnk Num 8 234 QB5_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent outpatients 

OPEthTotHisp Num 8 203 QB5b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthTotNonHisp Num 8 205 QB5b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthTotUnk Num 8 207 QB5_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total outpatients 

OPLegalPerForen Num 8 225 QB5b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalPerNonForen  Num 8 227 QB5b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalPerVol Num 8 223 QB5b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalTotForen Num 8 224 QB5b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

OPLegalTotNonForen   Num 8 226 QB5b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

OPLegalTotVol Num 8 222 QB5b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total outpatients 

OPRacePerAsian Num 8 211 QB5b_per_asi. Percent Asian outpatients 

OPRacePerBlk Num 8 213 QB5b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American outpatients 

OPRacePerHawPac Num 8 215 QB5b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

OPRacePerIndian Num 8 209 QB5b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

OPRacePerMR Num 8 219 QB5b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent outpatients 

OPRacePerUnk Num 8 221 QB5_per_raceunk. Unknown race or not collected - Percent outpatients 

OPRacePerWhit Num 8 217 QB5b_per_whi. Percent White outpatients 

OPRaceTotAsian Num 8 210 QB5b_num_asi. Total Asian outpatients 

OPRaceTotBlk Num 8 212 QB5b_num_bla. Total Black or African American outpatients 

OPRaceTotHawPac Num 8 214 QB5b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

OPRaceTotIndian Num 8 208 QB5b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

OPRaceTotMR Num 8 218 QB5b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total outpatients 

OPRaceTotUnk Num 8 220 QB5b_num_raceunk. Unknown race or not collected - Total outpatients 

OPRaceTotWhit Num 8 216 QB5b_num_whi. Total White outpatients 

OPServ Num 8  23 QB5  Clients received services in an outpatient setting 

OPSexPerF Num 8 196 QB5b_per_fem. Female outpatients - Percent 

OPSexPerM Num 8 194 QB5b_per_mal. Male outpatients - Percent 

OPSexTotF Num 8 195 QB5b_num_fem. Female outpatients - Total 

OPSexTotM Num 8 193 QB5b_num_mal. Male outpatients - Total 

OPTotal Num 8 230 QB5a  Number of clients that received outpatient (or day treatment/partial hospitalization) services 

Outcome Num 8 76 QA18_4  Client/patient outcome follow-up after discharge 
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Ownership Num 8 114 QA7  Facility is operated by 

PercentCP Num 8 231 QB6  Percent of client/patients diagnosed with co-occurring mental health and substance abuse disorders 

PercentVA Num 8 233 QB8  Percent of admissions who were military veterans 

PostTraum Num 8  52 QA13_7  Offers program designed for individuals with PTSD 

ProgOth Num 8  57 QA13_12  Offers other special program 

RCAgePer017 Num 8 161 QB4b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgePer1864 Num 8 163 QB4b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgePer65 Num 8 165 QB4b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgeTot017 Num 8 160 QB4b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Total 

RCAgeTot1864 Num 8 162 QB4b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Total 

RCAgeTot65 Num 8 164 QB4b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Total 

RCBeds Num 8 191 QB4c Number of residential beds specifically designated for mental health 

RCEthPerHisp Num 8 167 QB4b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthPerNonHisp Num 8 169 QB4b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthPerUnk Num 8 192 QB4_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent residential care clients 

RCEthTotHisp Num 8 166 QB4b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthTotNonHisp Num 8 168 QB4b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthTotUnk Num 8 170 QB4_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total residential care clients 

RCLegalPerForen Num 8 188 QB4b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalPerNonForen  Num 8 190 QB4b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalPerVol Num 8 186 QB4b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalTotForen Num 8 187 QB4b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

RCLegalTotNonForen   Num 8 189 QB4b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

RCLegalTotVol Num 8 185 QB4b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total residential care clients 

RCRacePerAsian Num 8 174 QB4b_per_asi. Percent Asian residential care clients 

RCRacePerBlk Num 8 176 QB4b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American residential care clients 

RCRacePerHawPac Num 8 178 QB4b_per_haw. Percentage Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander residential care clients 

RCRacePerIndian Num 8 172 QB4b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

RCRacePerMR Num 8 182 QB4b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent residential care clients 

RCRacePerUnk Num 8 184 QB4_per_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Percent residential care clients 

RCRacePerWhit Num 8 180 QB4b_per_whi. Percent White residential care clients 

RCRaceTotAsian Num 8 173 QB4b_num_asi. Total Asian residential care clients 

RCRaceTotBlk Num 8 175 QB4b_num_bla. Total Black or African American residential care clients 

RCRaceTotHawPac Num 8 177 QB4b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific islander residential care clients 

RCRaceTotIndian Num 8 171 QB4b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

RCRaceTotMR Num 8 181 QB4b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total residential care clients 

RCRaceTotUnk Num 8 183 QB4b_num_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Total residential care clients 

RCRaceTotWhit Num 8 179 QB4b_num_whi. Total White residential care clients 

RCServ Num 8  24 QB4  Clients received services in 24-hour residential care setting 

RCSexPerF Num 8 159 QB4b_per_fem. Female residential care clients - Percent 

RCSexPerM Num 8 157 QB4b_per_mal. Male residential care clients - Percent 

RCSexTotF Num 8 158 QB4b_num_fem. Female residential care clients - Total 

RCSexTotM Num 8 156 QB4b_num_mal. Male residential care clients - Total 

RCTotal Num 8 229 QB4a  Number of clients that received 24-hour residential care services 

Religious Num 8 11 QA8  Facility is affiliated with a religious organization 

SAServ Num 8  5 QA1_4  Facility offers substance abuse treatment services 

SatisfySurvey Num 8 78 QA18_6  Periodic client/patient satisfaction surveys 

SED Num 8 47 QA13_1  Offers program designed for youth with SED 

Seniors Num 8 46 QA12_3  Seniors accepted at facility 

SettingIP Num 8 8 QA3_1  Mental health treatment offered in hospital inpatient setting 

SettingOP Num 8 10 QA3_3  Mental health treatment offered in outpatient (or day treatment/partial hospitalization) setting 

SettingRC Num 8  9 QA3_2  Mental health treatment offered in residential setting 

SmokingCessation Num 8  36 QA11_12  Facility offers smoking cessation services 

SmokingPolicy Num 8 116 QA23  Facility smoking policy 

SPMI Num  8  58 QA13_3  Offers program designed for adults with SMI 

SRVCHAR Num  8 118 Services Characteristics (reported=1, Not Reported=0) 

state Char 29  1 State 

SuppEmploy Num 8 38 QA11_14  Facility offers supported employment 

SuppHousing Num 8 39 QA11_15  Facility offers supported housing 

TotalFac Num 8 235 QB2_3  Total number of facilities included in reported client/patients counts 

TransitionAge Num 8 48 QA13_2  Offers program designed for transition-aged young adults age 18-25 

TraumaticBrain Num 8 54 QA13_9  Offers program designed for individuals with TBI 

TreatActvtyThrpy Num 8 12 QA10_1  Facility offers activity therapy 

TreatBehavMod Num 8 13 QA10_2  Facility offers behavior modification 

TreatCogThrpy Num 8 14 QA10_3  Facility offers cognitive/behavioral therapy 

TreatDualMHSA Num 8 19 QA10_8  Facility offers integrated dual disorders treatment 

TreatElectro Num 8 16 QA10_5  Facility offers electroconvulsive therapy 

TreatFamThrpy Num 8 15 QA10_4  Facility offers couples/family therapy 

TreatGrpThrpy Num 8 17 QA10_6  Facility offers group therapy 

TreatOth Num 8 22 QA10_11  Facility offers other mental health treatment approaches 

TreatPsychoMed Num 8 20 QA10_9  Facility offers psychotropic medication therapy 

TreatPsychoThrpy Num 8 18 QA10_7  Facility offers individual psychotherapy 

TreatTelemedince Num 8 21 QA10_10  Facility offers telemedicine therapy 

UsedSeclusion Num 8 97 QA24_1  Staff have used seclusion or restraint practices in the past year 

Utilization Num 8 77 QA18_5  Periodic utilization review 

Veterns Num 8 53 QA13_8  Offers program designed for veterans 
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state Char 29 1 State 

MHINTAKE Num 8 2 QA1_1  Facility offers intake services MHDiagEval

 Num 8 3 QA1_2  Facility offers diagnostic evaluation MHReferral

 Num 8 4 QA1_3  Facility offers information and referral services 

SAServ Num 8 5 QA1_4  Facility offers substance abuse treatment services 

MentalHthServ Num 8 6 QA1_5  Facility offers mental health treatment services 

AdminServ Num 8 7 QA1_6  Facility offers administrative services 

SettingIP Num 8 8 QA3_1  Mental health treatment offered in hospital inpatient setting 

SettingRC Num 8 9 QA3_2  Mental health treatment offered in residential setting 

SettingOP Num 8 10 QA3_3  Mental health treatment offered in outpatient (or day treatment/partial hospitalization) setting 

Religious Num 8 11 QA8  Facility is affiliated with a religious organization 

TreatActvtyThrpy Num 8 12 QA10_1  Facility offers activity therapy 

TreatBehavMod Num 8 13 QA10_2  Facility offers behavior modification 

TreatCogThrpy Num 8 14 QA10_3  Facility offers cognitive/behavioral therapy 

TreatFamThrpy Num 8 15 QA10_4  Facility offers couples/family therapy 

TreatElectro Num 8 16 QA10_5  Facility offers electroconvulsive therapy 

TreatGrpThrpy Num 8 17 QA10_6  Facility offers group therapy 

TreatPsychoThrpy Num 8 18 QA10_7  Facility offers individual psychotherapy 

TreatDualMHSA Num 8 19 QA10_8  Facility offers integrated dual disorders treatment 

TreatPsychoMed Num 8 20 QA10_9  Facility offers psychotropic medication therapy 

TreatTelemedince Num 8 21 QA10_10  Facility offers telemedicine therapy 

TreatOth Num 8 22 QA10_11  Facility offers other mental health treatment approaches 

OPServ Num 8 23 QB5  Clients received services in an outpatient setting 

RCServ Num 8 24 QB4  Clients received services in 24-hour residential care setting 

IPServ Num 8 25 QB3  Patients received services in 24-hour hospital inpatient setting 

AssertComm Num 8 26 QA11_1  Facility offers assertive community treatment MHCaseMgmt

 Num 8 27 QA11_2  Facility offers case management 

MHChronic Num 8 28 QA11_3  Facility offers chronic disease/illness management 

MHConsumer Num 8 29 QA11_4  Facility offers consumer-run services 

MHEducation Num 8 30 QA11_5  Facility offers education services 

FamPsychEd Num 8 31 QA11_6  Facility offers family psychoeducation 

MHHousing Num 8 32 QA11_7  Facility offers housing services 

MHLegal Num 8 33 QA11_9  Facility offers legal advocacy services 

MHEmgcy Num 8 34 QA11_10  Facility offers psychiatric emergency walk-in services 

MHPsychRehab Num 8 35 QA11_11  Facility offers psychosocial rehabilitation services 

SmokingCessation Num 8 36 QA11_12  Facility offers smoking cessation services 

MHSuicide Num 8 37 QA11_13  Facility offers suicide prevention services 

SuppEmploy Num 8 38 QA11_14  Facility offers supported employment 

SuppHousing Num 8 39 QA11_15  Facility offers supported housing 

FosterCare Num 8 40 QA11_16  Facility offers therapeutic foster care 

MHVocRehab Num 8 41 QA11_17  Facility offers vocational rehabilitation services 

MHOth Num 8 42 QA11_18  Facility offers other supportive services 

IllnessMgmt Num 8 43 QA11_8  Facility offers illness management and recovery 

ChildAdol Num 8 44 QA12_1  Youth accepted at facility 

Adults Num 8 45 QA12_2  Adults accepted at facility 

Seniors Num 8 46 QA12_3  Seniors accepted at facility 

SED Num 8 47 QA13_1  Offers program designed for youth with SED 

TransitionAge Num 8 48 QA13_2  Offers program designed for transition-aged young adults age 18-25 

AlzhDementia Num 8 49 QA13_4  Offers program designed for individuals with Alzheimer’s or dementia 

MHandSA Num 8 50 QA13_5  Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health and substance abuse disorders 

MHandOther Num 8 51 QA13_6  Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health and non-sub- stance abuse disorders 

PostTraum Num 8 52 QA13_7  Offers program designed for individuals with PTSD 

Veterns Num 8 53 QA13_8  Offers program designed for veterans 

TraumaticBrain Num 8 54 QA13_9  Offers program designed for individuals with TBI 

GLBT Num 8 55 QA13_10  Offers program designed for gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgendered clients 

Forensic Num 8 56 QA13_11  Offers program designed for forensic clients 

ProgOth Num 8 57 QA13_12  Offers other special program 

SPMI Num 8 58 QA13_3  Offers program designed for adults with SMI HearImpair

 Num 8 59 QA14  Offers mental health services for the hearing impaired 

LangEnglish Num 8 60 QA15_1  Provides mental health treatment services in English 

LangSpanish Num 8 61 QA15_2  Provides mental health treatment services in Spanish 

LangOth Num 8 62 QA15_3  Provides mental health treatment services in other language 

CompResultRptg Num 8 63 QA17_1  Uses computerized system for reporting results 

CompCPOE Num 8 64 QA17_2   Uses computerized system for physician order entry of patient prescriptions or directions 

CompClinData Num 8 65 QA17_3  Uses computerized system for sending and receiving clinical data 

CompReferrals Num 8 66 QA17_4  Uses computerized system for creating and transmitting referrals 

CompTreatPlan Num 8 67 QA17_5  Uses computerized system for creating and maintaining treatment plans 

CompSatisfySurvey Num 8 68 QA17_6  Uses computerized system for client or family satisfaction surveys 

CompMedCheck Num 8 69 QA17_7  Uses computerized system for checking medication interactions 

CompBilling Num 8 70 QA17_8  Uses computerized system for preparing and submitting bills or claims 

CompPatientSched Num 8 71 QA17_9  Uses computerized system for scheduling clients/patients 

CompProcessNote Num 8 72 QA17_10  Uses computerized system for process note-taking 

CompOth Num 8 73 QA17_11  Uses computerized system for other operational functions 

CaseReview Num 8 74 QA18_2  Regularly schedules case review with a supervisor 

Committee Num 8 75 QA18_3  Regularly schedules case review by a quality review committee 

Outcome Num 8 76 QA18_4  Client/patient outcome follow-up after discharge 

Utilization Num 8 77 QA18_5  Periodic utilization review 

SatisfySurvey Num 8 78 QA18_6  Periodic client/patient satisfaction surveys 

EducRequire Num 8 79 QA18_1  Monitors continuing education requirements for staff 

NoCharge Num 8 80 QA19  Offers treatment at no charge to clients/patients 

FeeScale Num 8 81 QA20  Uses sliding fee scale 
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FundMedicaid Num 8 82 QA21_1  Facility accepts Medicaid 

FundMedicare Num 8 83 QA21_2  Facility accepts Medicare 

FundSMHA Num 8 84 QA21_3  Facility accepts state mental health agency funds 

FundStateWelfare Num 8 85 QA21_4  Facility accepts state welfare or child or family services agency funds 

FundStateJuv Num 8 86 QA21_5  Facility accepts state corrections or juvenile justice agency funds 

FundStateEduc Num 8 87 QA21_6  Facility accepts state education agency funds 

FundLocalGov Num 8 88 QA21_7  Facility accepts local government funds 

FundVA Num 8 89 QA21_8  Facility accepts (US Department of Veterans Affairs) VA funds 

FundCSBG Num 8 90 QA21_9  Facility accepts Community Service Block Grants 

FundCMHG Num 8 91 QA21_10  Facility accepts Community Mental Health Block Grants 

FundClientFees Num 8 92 QA21_11  Facility accepts client/patient fees 

FundOthPub Num 8 93 QA21_13  Facility accepts other public funds 

FundOthPrvt Num 8 94 QA21_14  Facility accepts other private funds 

FundPrvtIns Num 8 95 QA21_12  Facility accepts private insurance 

MajorSingleFund Num 8 96 QA22  More than half of facility funds come from a single source 

UsedSeclusion Num 8 97 QA24_1  Staff have used seclusion or restraint practices in the past year 

AdoptSeclusion Num 8  98 QA24_2  Facility has adopted initiatives toward reduction of seclusion and restraint practices 

LicenseSMHA Num 8  99 QA25_1  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state mental health agency 

LicenseSA Num 8 100 QA25_2  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state substance abuse agency 

LicenseDPH Num 8 101 QA25_3  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from state department of health 

LicenseHospLic Num 8 102 QA25_4  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from hospital licensing authority 

LicenseJC Num 8 103 QA25_5  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from JC (Joint Comission) 

LicenseCARF Num 8 104 QA25_6  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from CARF (Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities) 

LicenseCOA Num 8 105 QA25_7  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from COA (Council on Accreditation) 

LicenseDFCS Num 8 106 QA25_8  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Department of Family and Children Services 

LicenseDHHS Num 8 107 QA25_9  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from US Dept of Health and Human Services 

LicenseMedicare Num 8 108 QA25_10  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Medicare 

LicenseMedicaid Num 8 109 QA25_11  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from Medicaid 

LicenseOthOrg Num 8 110 QA25_12  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from other national/state/local organization 

majorfundtype Num 8 111 QA22a  The single source that funds more than half of the facility 

FacilityType Num 8 112 QA5  Facility type 

Focus Num 8 113 QA6  Primary treatment focus 

Ownership Num 8 114 QA7  Facility is operated by 

CrisisTeam Num 8 115 QA16  Operates a crisis intervention team 

SmokingPolicy Num 8 116 QA23  Facility smoking policy 

FacOnly Num 8 117 QB1  Client/patient counts reported for only this facility/this facility plus others/another facility reporting client counts for this facility 

SRVCHAR Num 8 118 Services Characteristics (reported=1, Not Reported=0) 

IPSexTotM Num 8 119 QB3b_num_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Total 

IPSexPerM Num 8 120 QB3b_per_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPSexTotF Num 8 121 QB3b_num_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Total 

IPSexPerF Num 8 122 QB3b_per_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPAgeTot017 Num 8 123 QB3b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients - Total 

IPAgePer017 Num 8 124 QB3b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients  - Percent 

IPAgeTot1864 Num 8 125 QB3b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Total 

IPAgePer1864 Num 8 126 QB3b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Percent 

IPAgeTot65 Num 8 127 QB3b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Total 

IPAgePer65 Num 8 128 QB3b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Percent IPEthTotHisp

 Num 8 129 QB3b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients IPEthPerHisp

 Num 8 130 QB3b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthTotNonHisp Num 8 131 QB3b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthPerNonHisp Num 8 132 QB3b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

IPEthTotUnk Num 8 133 QB3_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotIndian Num 8 134 QB3b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerIndian Num 8 135 QB3b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotAsian Num 8 136 QB3b_num_asi. Total Asian hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerAsian Num 8 137 QB3b_per_asi. Percent Asian hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotBlk Num 8 138 QB3b_num_bla. Total Black or African American hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerBlk Num 8 139 QB3b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American hospital inpatients 

IpRaceTotHawPac Num 8 140 Q3b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerHawPac Num 8 141 Q3b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotWhit Num 8 142 QB3b_num_whi. Total White hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerWhit Num 8 143 QB3b_per_whi. Percent White hospital inpatients IPRaceTotMR

 Num 8 144 QB3b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerMR Num 8 145 QB3b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPRaceTotUnk                      Num               8            146     QB3b_num_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Total hospital inpatients 

IPRacePerUnk                      Num               8            147     QB3_per_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPLegalTotVol                       Num               8            148     QB3b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerVol Num 8 149 QB3b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent hospital inpatients IPLegalTotForen

 Num 8 150 QB3b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerForen Num 8 151 QB3b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPLegalTotNonForen Num 8 152 QB3b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

IPLegalPerNonForen Num 8 153 QB3b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

IPBeds Num 8 154 QB3c  Number of hospital inpatient beds specifically designated for mental health 

IPEthPerUnk Num 8 155 QB3_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent hospital inpatients 

RCSexTotM Num 8 156 QB4b_num_mal. Male residential care clients - Total 

RCSexPerM Num 8 157 QB4b_per_mal. Male residential care clients - Percent 

RCSexTotF Num 8 158 QB4b_num_fem. Female residential care clients - Total 

RCSexPerF Num 8 159 QB4b_per_fem. Female residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgeTot017 Num 8 160 QB4b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Total 

RCAgePer017 Num 8 161 QB4b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgeTot1864 Num 8 162 QB4b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Total 
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RCAgePer1864 Num 8 163 QB4b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Percent 

RCAgeTot65 Num 8 164 QB4b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Total 

RCAgePer65 Num 8 165 QB4b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Percent 

RCEthTotHisp Num 8 166 QB4b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthPerHisp Num 8 167 QB4b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthTotNonHisp Num 8 168 QB4b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthPerNonHisp Num 8 169 QB4b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

RCEthTotUnk Num 8 170 QB4_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total residential care clients 

RCRaceTotIndian Num 8 171 QB4b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

RCRacePerIndian Num 8 172 QB4b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

RCRaceTotAsian Num 8 173 QB4b_num_asi. Total Asian residential care clients 

RCRacePerAsian Num 8 174 QB4b_per_asi. Percent Asian residential care clients 

RCRaceTotBlk Num 8 175 QB4b_num_bla. Total Black or African American residential care clients 

RCRacePerBlk Num 8 176 QB4b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American residential care clients 

RCRaceTotHawPac Num 8 177 QB4b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific islander residential care clients 

RCRacePerHawPac Num 8 178 QB4b_per_haw. Percentage Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander residential care clients 

RCRaceTotWhit Num 8 179 QB4b_num_whi. Total White residential care clients 

RCRacePerWhit Num 8 180 QB4b_per_whi. Percent White residential care clients 

RCRaceTotMR Num 8 181 QB4b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total residential care clients 

RCRacePerMR Num 8 182 QB4b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent residential care clients 

RCRaceTotUnk Num 8 183 QB4b_num_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Total residential care clients 

RCRacePerUnk Num 8 184 QB4_per_raceunk. Race unknown or not collected - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalTotVol Num 8 185 QB4b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total residential care clients RCLegalPerVol

 Num 8 186 QB4b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalTotForen Num 8 187 QB4b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

RCLegalPerForen Num 8 188 QB4b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCLegalTotNonForen Num 8 189 QB4b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

RCLegalPerNonForen Num 8 190 QB4b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

RCBeds Num 8 191 QB4c  Number of residential beds specifically designated for mental health 

RCEthPerUnk Num 8 192 QB4_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent residential care clients 

OPSexTotM Num 8 193 QB5b_num_mal. Male outpatients - Total OPSexPerM

 Num 8 194 QB5b_per_mal. Male outpatients - Percent 

OPSexTotF Num 8 195 QB5b_num_fem. Female outpatients - Total 

OPSexPerF Num 8 196 QB5b_per_fem. Female outpatients - Percent 

OPAgeTot017 Num 8 197 QB5b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Total 

OPAgePer017 Num 8 198 QB5b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Percent 

OPAgeTot1864 Num 8 199 QB5b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Total 

OPAgePer1864 Num 8 200 QB5b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Percent 

OPAgeTot65 Num 8 201 QB5b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Total 

OPAgePer65 Num 8 202 QB5b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Percent 

OPEthTotHisp Num 8 203 QB5b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthPerHisp Num 8 204 QB5b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthTotNonHisp Num 8 205 QB5b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthPerNonHisp Num 8 206 QB5b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

OPEthTotUnk Num 8 207 QB5_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total outpatients 

OPRaceTotIndian Num 8 208 QB5b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

OPRacePerIndian Num 8 209 QB5b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

OPRaceTotAsian Num 8 210 QB5b_num_asi. Total Asian outpatients 

OPRacePerAsian Num 8 211 QB5b_per_asi. Percent Asian outpatients 

OPRaceTotBlk Num 8 212 QB5b_num_bla. Total Black or African American outpatients 

OPRacePerBlk Num 8 213 QB5b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American outpatients 

OPRaceTotHawPac Num 8 214 QB5b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

OPRacePerHawPac Num 8 215 QB5b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

OPRaceTotWhit Num 8 216 QB5b_num_whi. Total White outpatients 

OPRacePerWhit Num 8 217 QB5b_per_whi. Percent White outpatients 

OPRaceTotMR Num 8 218 QB5b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total outpatients 

OPRacePerMR Num 8 219 QB5b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent outpatients 

OPRaceTotUnk Num 8 220 QB5b_num_raceunk. Unknown race or not collected - Total outpatients 

OPRacePerUnk Num 8 221 QB5_per_raceunk. Unknown race or not collected - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalTotVol Num 8 222 QB5b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total outpatients 

OPLegalPerVol Num 8 223 QB5b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalTotForen Num 8 224 QB5b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

OPLegalPerForen Num 8 225 QB5b_per_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

OPLegalTotNonForen Num 8 226 QB5b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

OPLegalPerNonForen Num 8 227 QB5b_per_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

IPTotal Num 8 228 QB3a  Number of patients that received 24-hour hosptial inpatient services 

RCTotal Num 8 229 QB4a  Number of clients that received 24-hour residential care services 

OPTotal Num 8 230 QB5a  Number of clients that received outpatient (or day treatment/partial hospitalization) services 

PercentCP Num 8 231 QB6  Percent of client/patients diagnosed with co-occurring mental health and substance abuse disorders 

MHAdmissions Num 8 232 QB7  Number of mental health admissions in 12 month period 

PercentVA Num 8 233 QB8  Percent of admissions who were military veterans 

OPEthPerUnk Num 8 234 QB5_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent outpatients 

TotalFac Num 8 235 QB2_3  Total number of facilities included in reported client/patients counts 

Mode Char 13 236 Data collection method (Mode) 
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State 

 
state 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

AK - Alaska 58 0.56 58 0.56 

AL - Alabama 194 1.87 252 2.43 

AR - Arkansas 174 1.68 426 4.11 

AZ - Arizona 146 1.41 572 5.51 

CA - California 927 8.94 1499 14.45 

CO - Colorado 185 1.78 1684 16.23 

CT - Connecticut 202 1.95 1886 18.18 

DC - Dist of Columbia 26 0.25 1912 18.43 

DE - Delaware 46 0.44 1958 18.87 

FL - Florida 426 4.11 2384 22.98 

GA - Georgia 219 2.11 2603 25.09 

GU - Guam 1 0.01 2604 25.10 

HI - Hawaii 34 0.33 2638 25.43 

IA - Iowa 136 1.31 2774 26.74 

ID - Idaho 45 0.43 2819 27.17 

IL - Illinois 512 4.94 3331 32.11 

IN - Indiana 279 2.69 3610 34.80 

KS - Kansas 117 1.13 3727 35.93 

KY - Kentucky 224 2.16 3951 38.09 

LA - Louisiana 146 1.41 4097 39.49 

MA - Massachusetts 318 3.07 4415 42.56 

MD - Maryland 184 1.77 4599 44.33 

ME - Maine 123 1.19 4722 45.52 

MI - Michigan 349 3.36 5071 48.88 

MN - Minnesota 237 2.28 5308 51.17 

MO - Missouri 223 2.15 5531 53.32 

MS - Mississippi 189 1.82 5720 55.14 

MT - Montana 77 0.74 5797 55.88 

NC - North Carolina 170 1.64 5967 57.52 

ND - North Dakota 30 0.29 5997 57.81 

NE - Nebraska 86 0.83 6083 58.64 

NH - New Hampshire 73 0.70 6156 59.34 

NJ - New Jersey 261 2.52 6417 61.86 

NM - New Mexico 111 1.07 6528 62.93 

NV - Nevada 47 0.45 6575 63.38 
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State 

 
state 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

NY - New York 685 6.60 7260 69.98 

OH - Ohio 471 4.54 7731 74.52 

OK - Oklahoma 120 1.16 7851 75.68 

OR - Oregon 154 1.48 8005 77.16 

PA - Pennsylvania 541 5.21 8546 82.38 

PR - Puerto Rico 25 0.24 8571 82.62 

RI - Rhode Island 67 0.65 8638 83.27 

SC - South Carolina 100 0.96 8738 84.23 

SD - South Dakota 74 0.71 8812 84.94 

TN - Tennessee 191 1.84 9003 86.78 

TX - Texas 326 3.14 9329 89.93 

UT - Utah 100 0.96 9429 90.89 

VA - Virginia 272 2.62 9701 93.51 

VI - Virgin Islands 7 0.07 9708 93.58 

VT - Vermont 75 0.72 9783 94.30 

WA - Washington 197 1.90 9980 96.20 

WI - Wisconsin 259 2.50 10239 98.70 

WV - West Virginia 80 0.77 10319 99.47 

WY - Wyoming 55 0.53 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA1_1 Facility offers intake services 

 
MHINTAKE 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 623 6.01 623 6.01 

0 No 1543 14.87 2166 20.88 

1 Yes 8208 79.12 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA1_2 Facility offers diagnostic evaluation 

 
MHDiagEval 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 622 6.00 622 6.00 

0 No 1499 14.45 2121 20.45 

1 Yes 8253 79.55 10374 100.00 
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QA1_3 Facility offers information and referral services 

 
MHReferral 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 626 6.03 626 6.03 

0 No 3118 30.06 3744 36.09 

1 Yes 6630 63.91 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA1_4 Facility offers substance abuse treatment services 

 
SAServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 625 6.02 625 6.02 

0 No 4852 46.77 5477 52.80 

1 Yes 4897 47.20 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA1_5 Facility offers mental health treatment services 

 
MentalHthServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 Yes 10374 100.00 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA1_6 Facility offers administrative services 

 
AdminServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 653 6.29 653 6.29 

0 No 3919 37.78 4572 44.07 

1 Yes 5802 55.93 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA3_1 Mental health treatment offered in hospital inpatient 

setting 

 
SettingIP 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 8399 80.96 8399 80.96 

1 Yes 1975 19.04 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA3_2 Mental health treatment offered in residential setting 

 
SettingRC 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 8100 78.08 8100 78.08 

1 Yes 2274 21.92 10374 100.00 
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QA3_3 Mental health treatment offered in outpatient 

(or day treatment/partial hospitalization) setting 

 
SettingOP 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 2443 23.55 2443 23.55 

1 Yes 7931 76.45 10374 100.00 

 

QA8 Facility is affiliated with a religious organization 

 
Religious 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 682 6.57 682 6.57 

0 No 8876 85.56 9558 92.13 

1 Yes 816 7.87 10374 100.00 

 
QA10_1 Facility offers activity therapy 

 
TreatActvtyThrpy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1297 12.50 1297 12.50 

0 No 4401 42.42 5698 54.93 

1 Yes 4676 45.07 10374 100.00 

 
QA10_2 Facility offers behavior modification 

 
TreatBehavMod 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1294 12.47 1294 12.47 

0 No 3130 30.17 4424 42.65 

1 Yes 5950 57.35 10374 100.00 

 

 

QA10_3 Facility offers cognitive/behavioral therapy 

 
TreatCogThrpy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1291 12.44 1291 12.44 

0 No 1022 9.85 2313 22.30 

1 Yes 8061 77.70 10374 100.00 

 

 

QA10_4 Facility offers couples/family therapy 

 
TreatFamThrpy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1293 12.46 1293 12.46 

0 No 2952 28.46 4245 40.92 

1 Yes 6129 59.08 10374 100.00 
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QA10_5 Facility offers electroconvulsive therapy 

 
TreatElectro 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1342 12.94 1342 12.94 

0 No 8459 81.54 9801 94.48 

1 Yes 573 5.52 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA10_6 Facility offers group therapy 

 
TreatGrpThrpy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1292 12.45 1292 12.45 

0 No 1340 12.92 2632 25.37 

1 Yes 7742 74.63 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA10_7 Facility offers individual psychotherapy 

 
TreatPsychoThrpy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1286 12.40 1286 12.40 

0 No 1244 11.99 2530 24.39 

1 Yes 7844 75.61 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA10_8 Facility offers integrated dual disorders treatment 

 
TreatDualMHSA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1331 12.83 1331 12.83 

0 No 4076 39.29 5407 52.12 

1 Yes 4967 47.88 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA10_9 Facility offers psychotropic medication therapy 

 
TreatPsychoMed 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1289 12.43 1289 12.43 

0 No 1484 14.30 2773 26.73 

1 Yes 7601 73.27 10374 100.00 
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QA10_10  Facility offers telemedicine therapy 

 
TreatTelemedince 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1372 13.23 1372 13.23 

0 No 7593 73.19 8965 86.42 

1 Yes 1409 13.58 10374 100.00 

 
QA10_11  Facility offers other mental health treatment 

approaches 

 
TreatOth 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1240 11.95 1240 11.95 

0 No 8371 80.69 9611 92.65 

1 Yes 763 7.35 10374 100.00 

 
QB5 Clients received services in an outpatient setting 

 
OPServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 2503 24.13 2503 24.13 

1 Yes 7871 75.87 10374 100.00 

 

 

QB4 Clients received services in 24-hour residential care 

setting 

 
RCServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 8048 77.58 8048 77.58 

1 Yes 2326 22.42 10374 100.00 

 

 

QB3 Patients received services in 24-hour hospital 

inpatient setting 

 
IPServ 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 No 8386 80.84 8386 80.84 

1 Yes 1988 19.16 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_1 Facility offers assertive community treatment 

 
AssertComm 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1333 12.85 1333 12.85 

0 No 7420 71.52 8753 84.37 

1 Yes 1621 15.63 10374 100.00 
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QA11_2 Facility offers case management 

 
MHCaseMgmt 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1298 12.51 1298 12.51 

0 No 2335 22.51 3633 35.02 

1 Yes 6741 64.98 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_3 Facility offers chronic disease/illness management 

 
MHChronic 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1351 13.02 1351 13.02 

0 No 7174 69.15 8525 82.18 

1 Yes 1849 17.82 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_4 Facility offers consumer-run services 

 
MHConsumer 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1327 12.79 1327 12.79 

0 No 7352 70.87 8679 83.66 

1 Yes 1695 16.34 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_5 Facility offers education services 

 
MHEducation 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1317 12.70 1317 12.70 

0 No 4991 48.11 6308 60.81 

1 Yes 4066 39.19 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_6 Facility offers family psychoeducation 

 
FamPsychEd 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1316 12.69 1316 12.69 

0 No 3568 34.39 4884 47.08 

1 Yes 5490 52.92 10374 100.00 
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QA11_7 Facility offers housing services 

 
MHHousing 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1333 12.85 1333 12.85 

0 No 6870 66.22 8203 79.07 

1 Yes 2171 20.93 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_9 Facility offers legal advocacy services 

 
MHLegal 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1358 13.09 1358 13.09 

0 No 8250 79.53 9608 92.62 

1 Yes 766 7.38 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_10  Facility offers psychiatric emergency walk-in services 

 
MHEmgcy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1328 12.80 1328 12.80 

0 No 5654 54.50 6982 67.30 

1 Yes 3392 32.70 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_11  Facility offers psychosocial rehabilitation services 

 
MHPsychRehab 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1334 12.86 1334 12.86 

0 No 4693 45.24 6027 58.10 

1 Yes 4347 41.90 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_12  Facility offers smoking cessation services 

 
SmokingCessation 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1326 12.78 1326 12.78 

0 No 6858 66.11 8184 78.89 

1 Yes 2190 21.11 10374 100.00 
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QA11_13  Facility offers suicide prevention services 

 
MHSuicide 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1325 12.77 1325 12.77 

0 No 3819 36.81 5144 49.59 

1 Yes 5230 50.41 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_14  Facility offers supported employment 

 
SuppEmploy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1333 12.85 1333 12.85 

0 No 7157 68.99 8490 81.84 

1 Yes 1884 18.16 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_15  Facility offers supported housing 

 
SuppHousing 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1339 12.91 1339 12.91 

0 No 7336 70.72 8675 83.62 

1 Yes 1699 16.38 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_16  Facility offers therapeutic foster care 

 
FosterCare 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1354 13.05 1354 13.05 

0 No 8370 80.68 9724 93.73 

1 Yes 650 6.27 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_17  Facility offers vocational rehabilitation services 

 
MHVocRehab 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1351 13.02 1351 13.02 

0 No 7564 72.91 8915 85.94 

1 Yes 1459 14.06 10374 100.00 
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QA11_18  Facility offers other supportive services 

 
MHOth 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1241 11.96 1241 11.96 

0 No 8605 82.95 9846 94.91 

1 Yes 528 5.09 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA11_8 Facility offers illness management and recovery 

 
IllnessMgmt 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1341 12.93 1341 12.93 

0 No 6006 57.89 7347 70.82 

1 Yes 3027 29.18 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA12_1 Youth accepted at facility 

 
ChildAdol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1242 11.97 1242 11.97 

0 No 3351 32.30 4593 44.27 

1 Yes 5781 55.73 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA12_2 Adults accepted at facility 

 
Adults 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1250 12.05 1250 12.05 

0 No 1314 12.67 2564 24.72 

1 Yes 7810 75.28 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA12_3 Seniors accepted at facility 

 
Seniors 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1247 12.02 1247 12.02 

0 No 2257 21.76 3504 33.78 

1 Yes 6870 66.22 10374 100.00 
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QA13_1 Offers program designed for youth with SED 

 
SED 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1266 12.20 1266 12.20 

0 No 5164 49.78 6430 61.98 

1 Yes 3944 38.02 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_2 Offers program designed for transition-aged young 

adults age 18-25 

 
TransitionAge 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1280 12.34 1280 12.34 

0 No 6347 61.18 7627 73.52 

1 Yes 2747 26.48 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_4 Offers program designed for individuals with Alzheimer’s 

or dementia 

 
AlzhDementia 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1298 12.51 1298 12.51 

0 No 7911 76.26 9209 88.77 

1 Yes 1165 11.23 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_5 Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health 

and substance abuse disorders 

 
MHandSA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1276 12.30 1276 12.30 

0 No 3765 36.29 5041 48.59 

1 Yes 5333 51.41 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_6 Offers program designed for co-occurring mental health 

and non-sub- stance abuse disorders 

 
MHandOther 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1288 12.42 1288 12.42 

0 No 4787 46.14 6075 58.56 

1 Yes 4299 41.44 10374 100.00 
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QA13_7 Offers program designed for individuals with PTSD 

 
PostTraum 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1275 12.29 1275 12.29 

0 No 4530 43.67 5805 55.96 

1 Yes 4569 44.04 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_8 Offers program designed for veterans 

 
Veterns 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1317 12.70 1317 12.70 

0 No 6971 67.20 8288 79.89 

1 Yes 2086 20.11 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_9 Offers program designed for individuals with TBI 

 
TraumaticBrain 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1322 12.74 1322 12.74 

0 No 7995 77.07 9317 89.81 

1 Yes 1057 10.19 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_10  Offers program designed for gay, lesbian, bisexual, 

or transgendered clients 

 
GLBT 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1304 12.57 1304 12.57 

0 No 6665 64.25 7969 76.82 

1 Yes 2405 23.18 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_11  Offers program designed for forensic clients 

 
Forensic 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1288 12.42 1288 12.42 

0 No 6100 58.80 7388 71.22 

1 Yes 2986 28.78 10374 100.00 
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QA13_12  Offers other special program 

 
ProgOth 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1237 11.92 1237 11.92 

0 No 8569 82.60 9806 94.52 

1 Yes 568 5.48 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA13_3 Offers program designed for adults with SMI 

 
SPMI 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1277 12.31 1277 12.31 

0 No 3359 32.38 4636 44.69 

1 Yes 5738 55.31 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA14 Offers mental health services for the hearing impaired 

 
HearImpair 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1322 12.74 1322 12.74 

0 No 3542 34.14 4864 46.89 

1 Yes 5510 53.11 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA15_1 Provides mental health treatment services in English 

 
LangEnglish 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1247 12.02 1247 12.02 

0 No 43 0.41 1290 12.43 

1 Yes 9084 87.57 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA15_2 Provides mental health treatment services in Spanish 

 
LangSpanish 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1250 12.05 1250 12.05 

0 No 5705 54.99 6955 67.04 

1 Yes 3419 32.96 10374 100.00 
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QA15_3 Provides mental health treatment services in other 

language 

 
LangOth 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1249 12.04 1249 12.04 

0 No 8367 80.65 9616 92.69 

1 Yes 758 7.31 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_1 Uses computerized system for reporting results 

 
CompResultRptg 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1277 12.31 1277 12.31 

0 No 5331 51.39 6608 63.70 

1 Yes 3766 36.30 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_2  Uses computerized system for physician order entry of 

patient prescriptions or directions 

 
CompCPOE 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1301 12.54 1301 12.54 

0 No 6407 61.76 7708 74.30 

1 Yes 2666 25.70 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_3 Uses computerized system for sending and receiving 

clinical data 

 
CompClinData 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1298 12.51 1298 12.51 

0 No 6283 60.56 7581 73.08 

1 Yes 2793 26.92 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_4 Uses computerized system for creating and transmitting 

referrals 

 
CompReferrals 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1284 12.38 1284 12.38 

0 No 7059 68.05 8343 80.42 

1 Yes 2031 19.58 10374 100.00 
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QA17_5 Uses computerized system for creating and maintaining 

treatment plans 

 
CompTreatPlan 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1267 12.21 1267 12.21 

0 No 2941 28.35 4208 40.56 

1 Yes 6166 59.44 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_6 Uses computerized system for client or family satisfaction 

surveys 

 
CompSatisfySurvey 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1292 12.45 1292 12.45 

0 No 6462 62.29 7754 74.74 

1 Yes 2620 25.26 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_7 Uses computerized system for checking medication 

interactions 

 
CompMedCheck 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1332 12.84 1332 12.84 

0 No 5358 51.65 6690 64.49 

1 Yes 3684 35.51 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_8 Uses computerized system for preparing and submitting 

bills or claims 

 
CompBilling 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1304 12.57 1304 12.57 

0 No 1592 15.35 2896 27.92 

1 Yes 7478 72.08 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_9 Uses computerized system for scheduling clients/patients 

 
CompPatientSched 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1286 12.40 1286 12.40 

0 No 3321 32.01 4607 44.41 

1 Yes 5767 55.59 10374 100.00 
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QA17_10  Uses computerized system for process note-taking 

 
CompProcessNote 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1286 12.40 1286 12.40 

0 No 3236 31.19 4522 43.59 

1 Yes 5852 56.41 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA17_11  Uses computerized system for other operational 

functions 

 
CompOth 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1241 11.96 1241 11.96 

0 No 8745 84.30 9986 96.26 

1 Yes 388 3.74 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA18_2 Regularly schedules case review with a supervisor 

 
CaseReview 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1258 12.13 1258 12.13 

0 No 774 7.46 2032 19.59 

1 Yes 8342 80.41 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA18_3 Regularly schedules case review by a quality review 

committee 

 
Committee 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1273 12.27 1273 12.27 

0 No 2702 26.05 3975 38.32 

1 Yes 6399 61.68 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA18_4 Client/patient outcome follow-up after discharge 

 
Outcome 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1279 12.33 1279 12.33 

0 No 4213 40.61 5492 52.94 

1 Yes 4882 47.06 10374 100.00 
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QA18_5 Periodic utilization review 

 
Utilization 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1275 12.29 1275 12.29 

0 No 801 7.72 2076 20.01 

1 Yes 8298 79.99 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA18_6 Periodic client/patient satisfaction surveys 

 
SatisfySurvey 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1266 12.20 1266 12.20 

0 No 525 5.06 1791 17.26 

1 Yes 8583 82.74 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA18_1 Monitors continuing education requirements for staff 

 
EducRequire 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1257 12.12 1257 12.12 

0 No 970 9.35 2227 21.47 

1 Yes 8147 78.53 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA19 Offers treatment at no charge to clients/patients 

 
NoCharge 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1298 12.51 1298 12.51 

0 No 3539 34.11 4837 46.63 

1 Yes 5537 53.37 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA20 Uses sliding fee scale 

 
FeeScale 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1361 13.12 1361 13.12 

0 No 3486 33.60 4847 46.72 

1 Yes 5527 53.28 10374 100.00 
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QA21_1 Facility accepts Medicaid 

 
FundMedicaid 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1263 12.17 1263 12.17 

0 No 1049 10.11 2312 22.29 

1 Yes 8062 77.71 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_2 Facility accepts Medicare 

 
FundMedicare 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1279 12.33 1279 12.33 

0 No 2771 26.71 4050 39.04 

1 Yes 6324 60.96 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_3 Facility accepts state mental health agency funds 

 
FundSMHA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1354 13.05 1354 13.05 

0 No 2554 24.62 3908 37.67 

1 Yes 6466 62.33 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_4 Facility accepts state welfare or child or family services 

agency funds 

 
FundStateWelfare 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1341 12.93 1341 12.93 

0 No 4941 47.63 6282 60.56 

1 Yes 4092 39.44 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_5 Facility accepts state corrections or juvenile justice 

agency funds 

 
FundStateJuv 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1319 12.71 1319 12.71 

0 No 6123 59.02 7442 71.74 

1 Yes 2932 28.26 10374 100.00 
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QA21_6 Facility accepts state education agency funds 

 
FundStateEduc 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1345 12.97 1345 12.97 

0 No 7107 68.51 8452 81.47 

1 Yes 1922 18.53 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_7 Facility accepts local government funds 

 
FundLocalGov 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1341 12.93 1341 12.93 

0 No 4540 43.76 5881 56.69 

1 Yes 4493 43.31 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_8 Facility accepts 

(US Department of Veterans Affairs) VA funds 

 
FundVA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1335 12.87 1335 12.87 

0 No 6862 66.15 8197 79.01 

1 Yes 2177 20.99 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_9 Facility accepts Community Service Block Grants 

 
FundCSBG 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1403 13.52 1403 13.52 

0 No 6757 65.13 8160 78.66 

1 Yes 2214 21.34 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_10  Facility accepts Community Mental Health Block Grants 

 
FundCMHG 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1392 13.42 1392 13.42 

0 No 5607 54.05 6999 67.47 

1 Yes 3375 32.53 10374 100.00 
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QA21_11  Facility accepts client/patient fees 

 
FundClientFees 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1282 12.36 1282 12.36 

0 No 1403 13.52 2685 25.88 

1 Yes 7689 74.12 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_13  Facility accepts other public funds 

 
FundOthPub 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1261 12.16 1261 12.16 

0 No 8586 82.76 9847 94.92 

1 Yes 527 5.08 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_14  Facility accepts other private funds 

 
FundOthPrvt 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1268 12.22 1268 12.22 

0 No 8419 81.15 9687 93.38 

1 Yes 687 6.62 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA21_12  Facility accepts private insurance 

 
FundPrvtIns 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1291 12.44 1291 12.44 

0 No 1917 18.48 3208 30.92 

1 Yes 7166 69.08 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA22 More than half of facility funds come from a single source 

 
MajorSingleFund 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1445 13.93 1445 13.93 

0 No 3016 29.07 4461 43.00 

1 Yes 5913 57.00 10374 100.00 
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QA24_1 Staff have used seclusion or restraint practices in the 

past year 

 
UsedSeclusion 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1289 12.43 1289 12.43 

0 No 6476 62.43 7765 74.85 

1 Yes 2609 25.15 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA24_2 Facility has adopted initiatives toward reduction of 

seclusion and restraint practices 

 
AdoptSeclusion 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1643 15.84 1643 15.84 

0 No 4796 46.23 6439 62.07 

1 Yes 3935 37.93 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_1 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

state mental health agency 

 
LicenseSMHA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1341 12.93 1341 12.93 

0 No 2306 22.23 3647 35.16 

1 Yes 6727 64.84 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_2 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

state substance abuse agency 

 
LicenseSA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1362 13.13 1362 13.13 

0 No 6241 60.16 7603 73.29 

1 Yes 2771 26.71 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_3 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

state department of health 

 
LicenseDPH 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1399 13.49 1399 13.49 

0 No 5318 51.26 6717 64.75 

1 Yes 3657 35.25 10374 100.00 
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QA25_4 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

hospital licensing authority 

 
LicenseHospLic 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1429 13.77 1429 13.77 

0 No 7540 72.68 8969 86.46 

1 Yes 1405 13.54 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_5 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from JC 

(Joint Comission) 

 
LicenseJC 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1376 13.26 1376 13.26 

0 No 5725 55.19 7101 68.45 

1 Yes 3273 31.55 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_6 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

CARF (Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities) 

 
LicenseCARF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1393 13.43 1393 13.43 

0 No 7180 69.21 8573 82.64 

1 Yes 1801 17.36 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_7 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

COA (Council on Accreditation) 

 
LicenseCOA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1500 14.46 1500 14.46 

0 No 7933 76.47 9433 90.93 

1 Yes 941 9.07 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_8 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

Department of Family and Children Services 

 
LicenseDFCS 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1436 13.84 1436 13.84 

0 No 7428 71.60 8864 85.44 

1 Yes 1510 14.56 10374 100.00 
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QA25_9 Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from US 

Dept of Health and Human Services 

 
LicenseDHHS 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1546 14.90 1546 14.90 

0 No 7534 72.62 9080 87.53 

1 Yes 1294 12.47 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_10  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

Medicare 

 
LicenseMedicare 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1502 14.48 1502 14.48 

0 No 4467 43.06 5969 57.54 

1 Yes 4405 42.46 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_11  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

Medicaid 

 
LicenseMedicaid 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1466 14.13 1466 14.13 

0 No 3165 30.51 4631 44.64 

1 Yes 5743 55.36 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA25_12  Facility has licensing/certification/accreditation from 

other national/state/local organization 

 
LicenseOthOrg 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1319 12.71 1319 12.71 

0 No 8407 81.04 9726 93.75 

1 Yes 648 6.25 10374 100.00 
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QA22a The single source that funds more than half of the facility 

 
majorfundtype 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-2 - Logical Skip 3016 29.07 3016 29.07 

-1 - Unknown 1506 14.52 4522 43.59 

1 - Medicaid 3320 32.00 7842 75.59 

2 - Medicare 402 3.88 8244 79.47 

3 - State mental health agency funds 958 9.23 9202 88.70 

4 - State welfare or child or family services agency funds 258 2.49 9460 91.19 

5 - State corrections or juvenile justice agency funds 29 0.28 9489 91.47 

6 - State education agency funds 28 0.27 9517 91.74 

7 - Local government funds 195 1.88 9712 93.62 

8 - U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs funds 184 1.77 9896 95.39 

9 - Community Service Block Grants 7 0.07 9903 95.46 

10 - Community Mental Health Block Grants 40 0.39 9943 95.85 

11 - Client/patient fees 87 0.84 10030 96.68 

12 - Private insurance 269 2.59 10299 99.28 

13 - Other public funds 57 0.55 10356 99.83 

14 - Other private funds 18 0.17 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA5 Facility type 

 
FacilityType 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 - Psychiatric Hospital 658 6.34 658 6.34 

2 - Separate inpatient psychiatric unit of a general hospital 1238 11.93 1896 18.28 

3 - Residential treatment center for children 781 7.53 2677 25.80 

4 - Residential treatment center for adults 878 8.46 3555 34.27 

5 - Outpatient, day treatment or partial hospitalization mental health facility 6468 62.35 10023 96.62 

6 - Multi-setting (non-hospital) mental health facility 351 3.38 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA6 Primary treatment focus 

 
Focus 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 630 6.07 630 6.07 

1 - Mental health services 7287 70.24 7917 76.32 

3 - Mix of mental health and substance abuse 2457 23.68 10374 100.00 
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QA7 Facility is operated by 

 
Ownership 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 - Private-for-profit org 996 9.60 996 9.60 

2 - Private non-profit org 6968 67.17 7964 76.77 

3 - State mental health agency (SMHA) 727 7.01 8691 83.78 

5 - Othe state government 274 2.64 8965 86.42 

6 - Regional or district authority 191 1.84 9156 88.26 

7 - Local, county or municipal government 953 9.19 10109 97.45 

8 - U.S Department of Veterans Affairs 252 2.43 10361 99.87 

9 - Other 13 0.13 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA16 Operates a crisis intervention team 

 
CrisisTeam 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1278 12.32 1278 12.32 

1 - Yes, only within this facility 2157 20.79 3435 33.11 

2 - Yes, only offsite 951 9.17 4386 42.28 

3 - Yes, both within this facility and offsite 2185 21.06 6571 63.34 

4 - No, we do not have a crisis intervention team 3803 36.66 10374 100.00 

 
 

QA23 Facility smoking policy 

 
SmokingPolicy 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 1256 12.11 1256 12.11 

1 - Smoking not permitted on property or within building 3806 36.69 5062 48.80 

2 - Smoking is permitted only outdoors 4537 43.73 9599 92.53 

3 - Smoking permitted outdoors and in designated indoor areas 714 6.88 10313 99.41 

4 - Smoking is permitted anywhere without restriction 6 0.06 10319 99.47 

5 - Other 55 0.53 10374 100.00 

 
 

QB1 Client/patient counts reported for only this facility/this facility plus others/another facility reporting client counts for 

this facility 

 
FacOnly 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1 - Only this facility 7473 72.04 7473 72.04 

2 - This facility plus others 692 6.67 8165 78.71 

3 - Anotherfacility in organization will report client counts for this facility 2209 21.29 10374 100.00 
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Services Characteristics(Reported=1, Not Reported=0) 

 
SRVCHAR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 Not Reported 1235 11.90 1235 11.90 

1 Reported 9139 88.10 10374 100.00 

 
 

QB3b_num_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Total 

 
IPSexTotM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 28 1.41 28 1.41 

1-10 878 44.16 906 45.57 

11-20 416 20.93 1322 66.50 

21-30 228 11.47 1550 77.97 

31-40 133 6.69 1683 84.66 

41-50 75 3.77 1758 88.43 

51-75 83 4.18 1841 92.61 

76-100 33 1.66 1874 94.27 

101-250 81 4.07 1955 98.34 

251-500 27 1.36 1982 99.70 

501-1000 4 0.20 1986 99.90 

1001-1500 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_mal. Male hospital inpatients - Percent 

 
IPSexPerM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 27 1.36 27 1.36 

1-10 5 0.25 32 1.61 

11-20 35 1.76 67 3.37 

21-30 90 4.53 157 7.90 

31-40 314 15.79 471 23.69 

41-50 501 25.20 972 48.89 

51-75 852 42.86 1824 91.75 

76-100 164 8.25 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Total 

 
IPSexTotF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 38 1.91 38 1.91 

1-10 937 47.13 975 49.04 

11-20 460 23.14 1435 72.18 

21-30 204 10.26 1639 82.44 

31-40 109 5.48 1748 87.93 

41-50 79 3.97 1827 91.90 

51-75 71 3.57 1898 95.47 

76-100 41 2.06 1939 97.54 

101-250 44 2.21 1983 99.75 

251-500 5 0.25 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_fem. Female hospital inpatients - Percent 

 
IPSexPerF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 37 1.86 37 1.86 

1-10 41 2.06 78 3.92 

11-20 60 3.02 138 6.94 

21-30 136 6.84 274 13.78 

31-40 348 17.51 622 31.29 

41-50 604 30.38 1226 61.67 

51-75 681 34.26 1907 95.93 

76-100 81 4.07 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients - Total 

 
IPAgeTot017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1213 61.02 1213 61.02 

1-10 289 14.54 1502 75.55 

11-20 193 9.71 1695 85.26 

21-30 102 5.13 1797 90.39 

31-40 61 3.07 1858 93.46 

41-50 38 1.91 1896 95.37 

51-75 57 2.87 1953 98.24 

76-100 13 0.65 1966 98.89 

101-250 17 0.86 1983 99.75 

251-500 3 0.15 1986 99.90 

501-1000 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 hospital inpatients  - Percent 

 
IPAgePer017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1211 60.92 1211 60.92 

1-10 71 3.57 1282 64.49 

11-20 106 5.33 1388 69.82 

21-30 133 6.69 1521 76.51 

31-40 101 5.08 1622 81.59 

41-50 53 2.67 1675 84.26 

51-75 54 2.72 1729 86.97 

76-100 259 13.03 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Total 

 
IPAgeTot1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 384 19.32 384 19.32 

1-10 425 21.38 809 40.69 

11-20 448 22.54 1257 63.23 

21-30 237 11.92 1494 75.15 

31-40 125 6.29 1619 81.44 

41-50 81 4.07 1700 85.51 

51-75 100 5.03 1800 90.54 

76-100 45 2.26 1845 92.81 

101-250 101 5.08 1946 97.89 

251-500 35 1.76 1981 99.65 

501-1000 5 0.25 1986 99.90 

1001-1500 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 hospital inpatients - Percent 

 
IPAgePer1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 379 19.06 379 19.06 

1-10 26 1.31 405 20.37 

11-20 48 2.41 453 22.79 

21-30 37 1.86 490 24.65 

31-40 38 1.91 528 26.56 

41-50 101 5.08 629 31.64 

51-75 390 19.62 1019 51.26 

76-100 969 48.74 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Total 

 
IPAgeTot65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 737 37.07 737 37.07 

1-10 943 47.43 1680 84.51 

11-20 205 10.31 1885 94.82 

21-30 55 2.77 1940 97.59 

31-40 18 0.91 1958 98.49 

41-50 8 0.40 1966 98.89 

51-75 6 0.30 1972 99.20 

76-100 11 0.55 1983 99.75 

101-250 5 0.25 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus hospital inpatients - Percent 

 
IPAgePer65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 728 36.62 728 36.62 

1-10 458 23.04 1186 59.66 

11-20 324 16.30 1510 75.96 

21-30 145 7.29 1655 83.25 

31-40 72 3.62 1727 86.87 

41-50 34 1.71 1761 88.58 

51-75 43 2.16 1804 90.74 

76-100 184 9.26 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthTotHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1332 67.00 1332 67.00 

1-10 510 25.65 1842 92.66 

11-20 68 3.42 1910 96.08 

21-30 29 1.46 1939 97.54 

31-40 10 0.50 1949 98.04 

41-50 11 0.55 1960 98.59 

51-75 15 0.75 1975 99.35 

76-100 5 0.25 1980 99.60 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthTotHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

101-250 6 0.30 1986 99.90 

251-500 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthPerHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1322 66.50 1322 66.50 

1-10 367 18.46 1689 84.96 

11-20 149 7.49 1838 92.45 

21-30 62 3.12 1900 95.57 

31-40 36 1.81 1936 97.38 

41-50 19 0.96 1955 98.34 

51-75 14 0.70 1969 99.04 

76-100 19 0.96 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthTotNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 896 45.07 896 45.07 

1-10 284 14.29 1180 59.36 

11-20 302 15.19 1482 74.55 

21-30 138 6.94 1620 81.49 

31-40 85 4.28 1705 85.76 

41-50 46 2.31 1751 88.08 

51-75 81 4.07 1832 92.15 

76-100 38 1.91 1870 94.06 

101-250 83 4.18 1953 98.24 

251-500 27 1.36 1980 99.60 

501-1000 7 0.35 1987 99.95 

1001-1500 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthPerNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 898 45.17 898 45.17 

1-10 10 0.50 908 45.67 

11-20 6 0.30 914 45.98 

21-30 12 0.60 926 46.58 

31-40 12 0.60 938 47.18 

41-50 22 1.11 960 48.29 

51-75 100 5.03 1060 53.32 

76-100 928 46.68 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 946 47.59 946 47.59 

1-10 286 14.39 1232 61.97 

11-20 229 11.52 1461 73.49 

21-30 140 7.04 1601 80.53 

31-40 87 4.38 1688 84.91 

41-50 71 3.57 1759 88.48 

51-75 110 5.53 1869 94.01 

76-100 47 2.36 1916 96.38 

101-250 55 2.77 1971 99.14 

251-500 13 0.65 1984 99.80 

501-1000 4 0.20 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3b_num_nat. 

Total American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1865 93.81 1865 93.81 

1-10 112 5.63 1977 99.45 

11-20 8 0.40 1985 99.85 

21-30 2 0.10 1987 99.95 

31-40 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_per_nat. 

Percent American Indian/Alaska Native hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1872 94.16 1872 94.16 

1-10 87 4.38 1959 98.54 

11-20 23 1.16 1982 99.70 

21-30 2 0.10 1984 99.80 

31-40 3 0.15 1987 99.95 

41-50 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_asi. Total Asian hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1725 86.77 1725 86.77 

1-10 251 12.63 1976 99.40 

11-20 8 0.40 1984 99.80 

41-50 2 0.10 1986 99.90 

51-75 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_asi. Percent Asian hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1722 86.62 1722 86.62 

1-10 235 11.82 1957 98.44 

11-20 26 1.31 1983 99.75 

21-30 4 0.20 1987 99.95 

41-50 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_bla. 

Total Black or African American hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1225 61.62 1225 61.62 

1-10 502 25.25 1727 86.87 

11-20 107 5.38 1834 92.25 

21-30 42 2.11 1876 94.37 

31-40 18 0.91 1894 95.27 

41-50 11 0.55 1905 95.82 

51-75 29 1.46 1934 97.28 

76-100 11 0.55 1945 97.84 

101-250 39 1.96 1984 99.80 

251-500 4 0.20 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3b_per_bla. 

Percent Black or African American hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1220 61.37 1220 61.37 

1-10 183 9.21 1403 70.57 

11-20 184 9.26 1587 79.83 

21-30 134 6.74 1721 86.57 

31-40 89 4.48 1810 91.05 

41-50 78 3.92 1888 94.97 

51-75 86 4.33 1974 99.30 

76-100 14 0.70 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

Q3b_num_haw. 

Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

 
IpRaceTotHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1945 97.84 1945 97.84 

1-10 38 1.91 1983 99.75 

11-20 3 0.15 1986 99.90 

31-40 1 0.05 1987 99.95 

51-75 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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Q3b_per_haw. 

Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1950 98.09 1950 98.09 

1-10 35 1.76 1985 99.85 

11-20 1 0.05 1986 99.90 

76-100 2 0.10 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_whi. Total White hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 961 48.34 961 48.34 

1-10 367 18.46 1328 66.80 

11-20 261 13.13 1589 79.93 

21-30 122 6.14 1711 86.07 

31-40 72 3.62 1783 89.69 

41-50 42 2.11 1825 91.80 

51-75 60 3.02 1885 94.82 

76-100 28 1.41 1913 96.23 

101-250 61 3.07 1974 99.30 

251-500 8 0.40 1982 99.70 

501-1000 6 0.30 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_per_whi. Percent White hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 962 48.39 962 48.39 

1-10 15 0.75 977 49.14 

11-20 17 0.86 994 50.00 

21-30 29 1.46 1023 51.46 

31-40 56 2.82 1079 54.28 

41-50 96 4.83 1175 59.10 

51-75 294 14.79 1469 73.89 

76-100 519 26.11 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1797 90.39 1797 90.39 

1-10 167 8.40 1964 98.79 

11-20 13 0.65 1977 99.45 

21-30 4 0.20 1981 99.65 

31-40 3 0.15 1984 99.80 

41-50 1 0.05 1985 99.85 

101-250 2 0.10 1987 99.95 

501-1000 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB3b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1798 90.44 1798 90.44 

1-10 124 6.24 1922 96.68 

11-20 33 1.66 1955 98.34 

21-30 16 0.80 1971 99.14 

31-40 4 0.20 1975 99.35 

51-75 1 0.05 1976 99.40 

76-100 12 0.60 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
QB3b_num_raceunk. 

Race unknown or not collected - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 743 37.37 743 37.37 

1-10 389 19.57 1132 56.94 

11-20 280 14.08 1412 71.03 

21-30 158 7.95 1570 78.97 

31-40 92 4.63 1662 83.60 

41-50 79 3.97 1741 87.58 

51-75 112 5.63 1853 93.21 

76-100 58 2.92 1911 96.13 

101-250 59 2.97 1970 99.09 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_num_raceunk. 

Race unknown or not collected - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPRaceTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

251-500 15 0.75 1985 99.85 

501-1000 3 0.15 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3_per_raceunk. 

Race unknown or not collected - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPRacePerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 750 37.73 750 37.73 

1-10 162 8.15 912 45.88 

11-20 63 3.17 975 49.04 

21-30 29 1.46 1004 50.50 

31-40 13 0.65 1017 51.16 

41-50 11 0.55 1028 51.71 

51-75 15 0.75 1043 52.46 

76-100 945 47.54 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalTotVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 244 12.27 244 12.27 

1-10 693 34.86 937 47.13 

11-20 467 23.49 1404 70.62 

21-30 211 10.61 1615 81.24 

31-40 109 5.48 1724 86.72 

41-50 73 3.67 1797 90.39 

51-75 114 5.73 1911 96.13 

76-100 37 1.86 1948 97.99 

101-250 32 1.61 1980 99.60 

251-500 7 0.35 1987 99.95 

501-1000 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_per_vol. 

Voluntary legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalPerVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 240 12.07 240 12.07 

1-10 116 5.84 356 17.91 

11-20 85 4.28 441 22.18 

21-30 89 4.48 530 26.66 

31-40 109 5.48 639 32.14 

41-50 169 8.50 808 40.64 

51-75 302 15.19 1110 55.84 

76-100 878 44.16 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_inf. Involuntary 

(forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalTotForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1659 83.45 1659 83.45 

1-10 110 5.53 1769 88.98 

11-20 43 2.16 1812 91.15 

21-30 23 1.16 1835 92.30 

31-40 34 1.71 1869 94.01 

41-50 19 0.96 1888 94.97 

51-75 29 1.46 1917 96.43 

76-100 20 1.01 1937 97.43 

101-250 34 1.71 1971 99.14 

251-500 12 0.60 1983 99.75 

501-1000 4 0.20 1987 99.95 

1500+ 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_per_inf. Involuntary 

(forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalPerForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1654 83.20 1654 83.20 

1-10 64 3.22 1718 86.42 

11-20 45 2.26 1763 88.68 

21-30 24 1.21 1787 89.89 

31-40 23 1.16 1810 91.05 

41-50 17 0.86 1827 91.90 

51-75 45 2.26 1872 94.16 

76-100 116 5.84 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3b_num_inn. Involuntary 

(non-forensic) legal status - Total hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalTotNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 639 32.14 639 32.14 

1-10 678 34.10 1317 66.25 

11-20 258 12.98 1575 79.23 

21-30 117 5.89 1692 85.11 

31-40 80 4.02 1772 89.13 

41-50 43 2.16 1815 91.30 

51-75 61 3.07 1876 94.37 

76-100 29 1.46 1905 95.82 

101-250 68 3.42 1973 99.25 

251-500 12 0.60 1985 99.85 

501-1000 3 0.15 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3b_per_inn. Involuntary 

(non-forensic) legal status - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPLegalPerNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 635 31.94 635 31.94 

1-10 172 8.65 807 40.59 

11-20 190 9.56 997 50.15 

21-30 145 7.29 1142 57.44 

31-40 136 6.84 1278 64.29 

41-50 175 8.80 1453 73.09 

51-75 252 12.68 1705 85.76 

76-100 283 14.24 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB3c Number of hospital inpatient beds specifically 

designated for mental health 

 
IPBeds 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-10 167 8.40 167 8.40 

11-20 503 25.30 670 33.70 

21-30 323 16.25 993 49.95 

31-40 209 10.51 1202 60.46 

41-50 169 8.50 1371 68.96 

51-75 245 12.32 1616 81.29 

76-100 126 6.34 1742 87.63 

101-250 182 9.15 1924 96.78 

251-500 54 2.72 1978 99.50 

501-1000 7 0.35 1985 99.85 

1001-1500 2 0.10 1987 99.95 

1500+ 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 
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QB3_per_ethunk. 

Ethnicity unknown - Percent hospital inpatients 

 
IPEthPerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 947 47.64 947 47.64 

1-10 95 4.78 1042 52.41 

11-20 25 1.26 1067 53.67 

21-30 7 0.35 1074 54.02 

31-40 4 0.20 1078 54.23 

41-50 6 0.30 1084 54.53 

51-75 8 0.40 1092 54.93 

76-100 896 45.07 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 

QB4b_num_mal. Male residential care clients - Total 

 
RCSexTotM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 170 7.31 170 7.31 

1-10 1120 48.15 1290 55.46 

11-20 430 18.49 1720 73.95 

21-30 237 10.19 1957 84.14 

31-40 123 5.29 2080 89.42 

41-50 77 3.31 2157 92.73 

51-75 91 3.91 2248 96.65 

76-100 40 1.72 2288 98.37 

101-250 32 1.38 2320 99.74 

251-500 6 0.26 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 

QB4b_per_mal. Male residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCSexPerM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 169 7.27 169 7.27 

1-10 3 0.13 172 7.39 

11-20 13 0.56 185 7.95 

21-30 41 1.76 226 9.72 

31-40 133 5.72 359 15.43 

41-50 384 16.51 743 31.94 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_mal. Male residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCSexPerM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

51-75 811 34.87 1554 66.81 

76-100 772 33.19 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_fem. Female residential care clients - Total 

 
RCSexTotF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 586 25.19 586 25.19 

1-10 1204 51.76 1790 76.96 

11-20 289 12.42 2079 89.38 

21-30 119 5.12 2198 94.50 

31-40 58 2.49 2256 96.99 

41-50 38 1.63 2294 98.62 

51-75 19 0.82 2313 99.44 

76-100 9 0.39 2322 99.83 

101-250 4 0.17 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_fem. Female residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCSexPerF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 573 24.63 573 24.63 

1-10 50 2.15 623 26.78 

11-20 100 4.30 723 31.08 

21-30 208 8.94 931 40.03 

31-40 419 18.01 1350 58.04 

41-50 458 19.69 1808 77.73 

51-75 327 14.06 2135 91.79 

76-100 191 8.21 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Total 

 
RCAgeTot017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1255 53.96 1255 53.96 

1-10 324 13.93 1579 67.88 

11-20 256 11.01 1835 78.89 

21-30 121 5.20 1956 84.09 

31-40 97 4.17 2053 88.26 

41-50 72 3.10 2125 91.36 

51-75 123 5.29 2248 96.65 

76-100 45 1.93 2293 98.58 

101-250 31 1.33 2324 99.91 

251-500 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCAgePer017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1251 53.78 1251 53.78 

1-10 8 0.34 1259 54.13 

11-20 14 0.60 1273 54.73 

21-30 15 0.64 1288 55.37 

31-40 15 0.64 1303 56.02 

41-50 24 1.03 1327 57.05 

51-75 95 4.08 1422 61.13 

76-100 904 38.87 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Total 

 
RCAgeTot1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 736 31.64 736 31.64 

1-10 900 38.69 1636 70.34 

11-20 430 18.49 2066 88.82 

21-30 104 4.47 2170 93.29 

31-40 46 1.98 2216 95.27 

41-50 31 1.33 2247 96.60 

51-75 31 1.33 2278 97.94 

76-100 22 0.95 2300 98.88 

101-250 19 0.82 2319 99.70 

251-500 7 0.30 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 

QB4b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCAgePer1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 730 31.38 730 31.38 

1-10 130 5.59 860 36.97 

11-20 69 2.97 929 39.94 

21-30 57 2.45 986 42.39 

31-40 53 2.28 1039 44.67 

41-50 49 2.11 1088 46.78 

51-75 149 6.41 1237 53.18 

76-100 1089 46.82 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 

QB4b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Total 

 
RCAgeTot65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1791 77.00 1791 77.00 

1-10 462 19.86 2253 96.86 

11-20 38 1.63 2291 98.50 

21-30 16 0.69 2307 99.18 

31-40 4 0.17 2311 99.36 

41-50 9 0.39 2320 99.74 

51-75 4 0.17 2324 99.91 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Total 

 
RCAgeTot65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

76-100 1 0.04 2325 99.96 

101-250 1 0.04 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus residential care clients - Percent 

 
RCAgePer65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1774 76.27 1774 76.27 

1-10 193 8.30 1967 84.57 

11-20 143 6.15 2110 90.71 

21-30 67 2.88 2177 93.59 

31-40 58 2.49 2235 96.09 

41-50 24 1.03 2259 97.12 

51-75 33 1.42 2292 98.54 

76-100 34 1.46 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

 
RCEthTotHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1418 60.96 1418 60.96 

1-10 813 34.95 2231 95.92 

11-20 57 2.45 2288 98.37 

21-30 16 0.69 2304 99.05 

31-40 14 0.60 2318 99.66 

41-50 5 0.21 2323 99.87 

51-75 3 0.13 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

 
RCEthPerHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1409 60.58 1409 60.58 

1-10 409 17.58 1818 78.16 

11-20 253 10.88 2071 89.04 

21-30 107 4.60 2178 93.64 

31-40 67 2.88 2245 96.52 

41-50 39 1.68 2284 98.19 

51-75 28 1.20 2312 99.40 

76-100 14 0.60 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 

QB4b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

 
RCEthTotNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 675 29.02 675 29.02 

1-10 749 32.20 1424 61.22 

11-20 407 17.50 1831 78.72 

21-30 159 6.84 1990 85.55 

31-40 82 3.53 2072 89.08 

41-50 69 2.97 2141 92.05 

51-75 108 4.64 2249 96.69 

76-100 42 1.81 2291 98.50 

101-250 29 1.25 2320 99.74 

251-500 6 0.26 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
QB4b_per_nhis. 

Percent non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

 
RCEthPerNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 675 29.02 675 29.02 

1-10 5 0.21 680 29.23 

11-20 7 0.30 687 29.54 

21-30 12 0.52 699 30.05 

31-40 20 0.86 719 30.91 

41-50 50 2.15 769 33.06 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_nhis. 

Percent non-Hispanic or Latino residential care clients 

 
RCEthPerNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

51-75 182 7.82 951 40.89 

76-100 1375 59.11 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4_num_ethunk. 

Ethnicity unknown - Total residential care clients 

 
RCEthTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1486 63.89 1486 63.89 

1-10 349 15.00 1835 78.89 

11-20 170 7.31 2005 86.20 

21-30 137 5.89 2142 92.09 

31-40 43 1.85 2185 93.94 

41-50 34 1.46 2219 95.40 

51-75 63 2.71 2282 98.11 

76-100 20 0.86 2302 98.97 

101-250 22 0.95 2324 99.91 

251-500 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_nat. 

Total American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2085 89.64 2085 89.64 

1-10 218 9.37 2303 99.01 

11-20 20 0.86 2323 99.87 

21-30 3 0.13 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_nat. 

Percent American Indian/Alaska Native residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2082 89.51 2082 89.51 

1-10 143 6.15 2225 95.66 

11-20 50 2.15 2275 97.81 

21-30 18 0.77 2293 98.58 

31-40 13 0.56 2306 99.14 

41-50 9 0.39 2315 99.53 

51-75 8 0.34 2323 99.87 

76-100 3 0.13 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_asi. Total Asian residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2091 89.90 2091 89.90 

1-10 233 10.02 2324 99.91 

11-20 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_asi. Percent Asian residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2090 89.85 2090 89.85 

1-10 181 7.78 2271 97.64 

11-20 44 1.89 2315 99.53 

21-30 6 0.26 2321 99.79 

31-40 1 0.04 2322 99.83 

41-50 4 0.17 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_bla. 

Total Black or African American residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1128 48.50 1128 48.50 

1-10 894 38.44 2022 86.93 

11-20 163 7.01 2185 93.94 

21-30 64 2.75 2249 96.69 

31-40 29 1.25 2278 97.94 

41-50 18 0.77 2296 98.71 

51-75 18 0.77 2314 99.48 

76-100 10 0.43 2324 99.91 

101-250 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_bla. 

Percent Black or African American residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1118 48.07 1118 48.07 

1-10 174 7.48 1292 55.55 

11-20 264 11.35 1556 66.90 

21-30 197 8.47 1753 75.37 

31-40 184 7.91 1937 83.28 

41-50 161 6.92 2098 90.20 

51-75 150 6.45 2248 96.65 

76-100 78 3.35 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_haw. 

Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific islander residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2258 97.08 2258 97.08 

1-10 62 2.67 2320 99.74 

11-20 5 0.21 2325 99.96 

21-30 1 0.04 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_haw. 

Percentage Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2255 96.95 2255 96.95 

1-10 52 2.24 2307 99.18 

11-20 3 0.13 2310 99.31 

21-30 2 0.09 2312 99.40 

31-40 1 0.04 2313 99.44 

51-75 9 0.39 2322 99.83 

76-100 4 0.17 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_whi. Total White residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 747 32.12 747 32.12 

1-10 968 41.62 1715 73.73 

11-20 334 14.36 2049 88.09 

21-30 96 4.13 2145 92.22 

31-40 59 2.54 2204 94.75 

41-50 46 1.98 2250 96.73 

51-75 50 2.15 2300 98.88 

76-100 12 0.52 2312 99.40 

101-250 12 0.52 2324 99.91 

251-500 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_whi. Percent White residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 746 32.07 746 32.07 

1-10 28 1.20 774 33.28 

11-20 65 2.79 839 36.07 

21-30 89 3.83 928 39.90 

31-40 131 5.63 1059 45.53 

41-50 197 8.47 1256 54.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_per_whi. Percent White residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

51-75 457 19.65 1713 73.65 

76-100 613 26.35 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1827 78.55 1827 78.55 

1-10 468 20.12 2295 98.67 

11-20 24 1.03 2319 99.70 

21-30 3 0.13 2322 99.83 

31-40 1 0.04 2323 99.87 

41-50 2 0.09 2325 99.96 

76-100 1 0.04 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_mix. 

Two or more races - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1825 78.46 1825 78.46 

1-10 276 11.87 2101 90.33 

11-20 148 6.36 2249 96.69 

21-30 39 1.68 2288 98.37 

31-40 21 0.90 2309 99.27 

41-50 9 0.39 2318 99.66 

51-75 3 0.13 2321 99.79 

76-100 5 0.21 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_raceunk. 

Race unknown or not collected - Total residential care clients 

 
RCRaceTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1256 54.00 1256 54.00 

1-10 515 22.14 1771 76.14 

11-20 188 8.08 1959 84.22 

21-30 144 6.19 2103 90.41 

31-40 56 2.41 2159 92.82 

41-50 40 1.72 2199 94.54 

51-75 77 3.31 2276 97.85 

76-100 26 1.12 2302 98.97 

101-250 21 0.90 2323 99.87 

251-500 3 0.13 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4_per_raceunk. 

Race unknown or not collected - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCRacePerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1255 53.96 1255 53.96 

1-10 172 7.39 1427 61.35 

11-20 94 4.04 1521 65.39 

21-30 45 1.93 1566 67.33 

31-40 37 1.59 1603 68.92 

41-50 24 1.03 1627 69.95 

51-75 13 0.56 1640 70.51 

76-100 686 29.49 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_vol. 

Voluntary legal status - Total residential care clients 

 
RCLegalTotVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 539 23.17 539 23.17 

1-10 863 37.10 1402 60.28 

11-20 454 19.52 1856 79.79 

21-30 157 6.75 2013 86.54 

31-40 92 3.96 2105 90.50 

41-50 56 2.41 2161 92.91 

51-75 85 3.65 2246 96.56 

76-100 40 1.72 2286 98.28 

101-250 35 1.50 2321 99.79 

251-500 5 0.21 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_vol. 

Voluntary legal status - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCLegalPerVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 533 22.91 533 22.91 

1-10 46 1.98 579 24.89 

11-20 41 1.76 620 26.66 

21-30 46 1.98 666 28.63 

31-40 39 1.68 705 30.31 

41-50 78 3.35 783 33.66 

51-75 154 6.62 937 40.28 

76-100 1389 59.72 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4b_num_inf. Involuntary 

(forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

 
RCLegalTotForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1781 76.57 1781 76.57 

1-10 323 13.89 2104 90.46 

11-20 125 5.37 2229 95.83 

21-30 39 1.68 2268 97.51 

31-40 8 0.34 2276 97.85 

41-50 17 0.73 2293 98.58 

51-75 15 0.64 2308 99.23 

76-100 10 0.43 2318 99.66 

101-250 6 0.26 2324 99.91 

251-500 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_inf. Involuntary 

(forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCLegalPerForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1776 76.35 1776 76.35 

1-10 62 2.67 1838 79.02 

11-20 48 2.06 1886 81.08 

21-30 42 1.81 1928 82.89 

31-40 73 3.14 2001 86.03 

41-50 64 2.75 2065 88.78 

51-75 71 3.05 2136 91.83 

76-100 190 8.17 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 



The SAS System 

The FREQ Procedure 

70 

 

 

 

 

QB4b_num_inn. Involuntary 

(non-forensic) legal status - Total residential care clients 

 
RCLegalTotNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1521 65.39 1521 65.39 

1-10 408 17.54 1929 82.93 

11-20 184 7.91 2113 90.84 

21-30 56 2.41 2169 93.25 

31-40 45 1.93 2214 95.18 

41-50 27 1.16 2241 96.35 

51-75 58 2.49 2299 98.84 

76-100 13 0.56 2312 99.40 

101-250 13 0.56 2325 99.96 

251-500 1 0.04 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4b_per_inn. Involuntary 

(non-forensic) legal status - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCLegalPerNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1513 65.05 1513 65.05 

1-10 49 2.11 1562 67.15 

11-20 59 2.54 1621 69.69 

21-30 68 2.92 1689 72.61 

31-40 97 4.17 1786 76.78 

41-50 111 4.77 1897 81.56 

51-75 168 7.22 2065 88.78 

76-100 261 11.22 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB4c Number of residential beds specifically designated for 

mental health 

 
RCBeds 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-10 750 32.24 750 32.24 

11-20 604 25.97 1354 58.21 

21-30 338 14.53 1692 72.74 

31-40 163 7.01 1855 79.75 

41-50 107 4.60 1962 84.35 

51-75 174 7.48 2136 91.83 

76-100 98 4.21 2234 96.04 

101-250 81 3.48 2315 99.53 

251-500 9 0.39 2324 99.91 

501-1000 2 0.09 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 

 
 

QB4_per_ethunk. 

Ethnicity unknown - Percent residential care clients 

 
RCEthPerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1483 63.76 1483 63.76 

1-10 83 3.57 1566 67.33 

11-20 36 1.55 1602 68.87 

21-30 18 0.77 1620 69.65 

31-40 12 0.52 1632 70.16 

41-50 10 0.43 1642 70.59 

51-75 23 0.99 1665 71.58 

76-100 661 28.42 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB5b_num_mal. Male outpatients - Total 

 
OPSexTotM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 52 0.66 52 0.66 

1-10 813 10.33 865 10.99 

11-20 645 8.19 1510 19.18 

21-30 520 6.61 2030 25.79 

31-40 411 5.22 2441 31.01 

41-50 358 4.55 2799 35.56 

51-75 687 8.73 3486 44.29 

76-100 582 7.39 4068 51.68 

101-250 2143 27.23 6211 78.91 

251-500 1016 12.91 7227 91.82 

501-1000 477 6.06 7704 97.88 

1001-1500 95 1.21 7799 99.09 

1500+ 72 0.91 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_mal. Male outpatients - Percent 

 
OPSexPerM 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 50 0.64 50 0.64 

1-10 45 0.57 95 1.21 

11-20 97 1.23 192 2.44 

21-30 356 4.52 548 6.96 

31-40 1241 15.77 1789 22.73 

41-50 3327 42.27 5116 65.00 

51-75 2326 29.55 7442 94.55 

76-100 429 5.45 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_fem. Female outpatients - Total 

 
OPSexTotF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 64 0.81 64 0.81 

1-10 885 11.24 949 12.06 

11-20 612 7.78 1561 19.83 

21-30 509 6.47 2070 26.30 

31-40 418 5.31 2488 31.61 

41-50 392 4.98 2880 36.59 

51-75 590 7.50 3470 44.09 

76-100 514 6.53 3984 50.62 

101-250 2022 25.69 6006 76.31 

251-500 1116 14.18 7122 90.48 

501-1000 570 7.24 7692 97.73 

1001-1500 99 1.26 7791 98.98 

1500+ 80 1.02 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_fem. Female outpatients - Percent 

 
OPSexPerF 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 64 0.81 64 0.81 

1-10 144 1.83 208 2.64 

11-20 161 2.05 369 4.69 

21-30 276 3.51 645 8.19 

31-40 766 9.73 1411 17.93 

41-50 2294 29.14 3705 47.07 

51-75 3915 49.74 7620 96.81 

76-100 251 3.19 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Total 

 
OPAgeTot017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2089 26.54 2089 26.54 

1-10 716 9.10 2805 35.64 

11-20 536 6.81 3341 42.45 

21-30 452 5.74 3793 48.19 

31-40 345 4.38 4138 52.57 

41-50 368 4.68 4506 57.25 

51-75 600 7.62 5106 64.87 

76-100 573 7.28 5679 72.15 

101-250 1355 17.22 7034 89.37 

251-500 571 7.25 7605 96.62 

501-1000 187 2.38 7792 99.00 

1001-1500 36 0.46 7828 99.45 

1500+ 43 0.55 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_age1. Ages 0-17 outpatients - Percent 

 
OPAgePer017 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2113 26.85 2113 26.85 

1-10 641 8.14 2754 34.99 

11-20 866 11.00 3620 45.99 

21-30 1170 14.86 4790 60.86 

31-40 1084 13.77 5874 74.63 

41-50 467 5.93 6341 80.56 

51-75 328 4.17 6669 84.73 

76-100 1202 15.27 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Total 

 
OPAgeTot1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 686 8.72 686 8.72 

1-10 742 9.43 1428 18.14 

11-20 447 5.68 1875 23.82 

21-30 347 4.41 2222 28.23 

31-40 339 4.31 2561 32.54 

41-50 283 3.60 2844 36.13 

51-75 508 6.45 3352 42.59 

76-100 432 5.49 3784 48.08 

101-250 1733 22.02 5517 70.09 

251-500 1226 15.58 6743 85.67 

501-1000 768 9.76 7511 95.43 

1001-1500 210 2.67 7721 98.09 

1500+ 150 1.91 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_age2. Ages 18-64 outpatients - Percent 

 
OPAgePer1864 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 686 8.72 686 8.72 

1-10 401 5.09 1087 13.81 

11-20 189 2.40 1276 16.21 

21-30 165 2.10 1441 18.31 

31-40 248 3.15 1689 21.46 

41-50 551 7.00 2240 28.46 

51-75 2642 33.57 4882 62.03 

76-100 2989 37.97 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Total 

 
OPAgeTot65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2371 30.12 2371 30.12 

1-10 2071 26.31 4442 56.44 

11-20 1044 13.26 5486 69.70 

21-30 647 8.22 6133 77.92 

31-40 397 5.04 6530 82.96 

41-50 279 3.54 6809 86.51 

51-75 367 4.66 7176 91.17 

76-100 222 2.82 7398 93.99 

101-250 342 4.35 7740 98.34 

251-500 81 1.03 7821 99.36 

501-1000 42 0.53 7863 99.90 

1001-1500 3 0.04 7866 99.94 

1500+ 5 0.06 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_age3. Ages 65 plus outpatients - Percent 

 
OPAgePer65 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2403 30.53 2403 30.53 

1-10 3972 50.46 6375 80.99 

11-20 976 12.40 7351 93.39 

21-30 216 2.74 7567 96.14 

31-40 105 1.33 7672 97.47 

41-50 48 0.61 7720 98.08 

51-75 62 0.79 7782 98.87 

76-100 89 1.13 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_his. Total Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

 
OPEthTotHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3379 42.93 3379 42.93 

1-10 2067 26.26 5446 69.19 

11-20 614 7.80 6060 76.99 

21-30 335 4.26 6395 81.25 

31-40 183 2.32 6578 83.57 

41-50 159 2.02 6737 85.59 

51-75 296 3.76 7033 89.35 

76-100 199 2.53 7232 91.88 

101-250 425 5.40 7657 97.28 

251-500 149 1.89 7806 99.17 

501-1000 47 0.60 7853 99.77 

1001-1500 10 0.13 7863 99.90 

1500+ 8 0.10 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_his. Percent Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

 
OPEthPerHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3539 44.96 3539 44.96 

1-10 2577 32.74 6116 77.70 

11-20 682 8.66 6798 86.37 

21-30 363 4.61 7161 90.98 

31-40 242 3.07 7403 94.05 

41-50 127 1.61 7530 95.67 

51-75 198 2.52 7728 98.18 

76-100 143 1.82 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_nhis. Total non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

 
OPEthTotNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2637 33.50 2637 33.50 

1-10 346 4.40 2983 37.90 

11-20 368 4.68 3351 42.57 

21-30 245 3.11 3596 45.69 

31-40 277 3.52 3873 49.21 

41-50 243 3.09 4116 52.29 

51-75 382 4.85 4498 57.15 

76-100 296 3.76 4794 60.91 

101-250 1228 15.60 6022 76.51 

251-500 883 11.22 6905 87.73 

501-1000 648 8.23 7553 95.96 

1001-1500 198 2.52 7751 98.48 

1500+ 120 1.52 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_nhis. Percent non-Hispanic or Latino outpatients 

 
OPEthPerNonHisp 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2650 33.67 2650 33.67 

1-10 111 1.41 2761 35.08 

11-20 72 0.91 2833 35.99 

21-30 100 1.27 2933 37.26 

31-40 122 1.55 3055 38.81 

41-50 135 1.72 3190 40.53 

51-75 750 9.53 3940 50.06 

76-100 3931 49.94 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5_num_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Total outpatients 

 
OPEthTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3548 45.08 3548 45.08 

1-10 924 11.74 4472 56.82 

11-20 399 5.07 4871 61.89 

21-30 231 2.93 5102 64.82 

31-40 154 1.96 5256 66.78 

41-50 158 2.01 5414 68.78 

51-75 260 3.30 5674 72.09 

76-100 239 3.04 5913 75.12 

101-250 656 8.33 6569 83.46 

251-500 643 8.17 7212 91.63 

501-1000 392 4.98 7604 96.61 

1001-1500 144 1.83 7748 98.44 

1500+ 123 1.56 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_num_nat. Total American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5820 73.94 5820 73.94 

1-10 1630 20.71 7450 94.65 

11-20 219 2.78 7669 97.43 

21-30 78 0.99 7747 98.42 

31-40 42 0.53 7789 98.96 

41-50 35 0.44 7824 99.40 

51-75 26 0.33 7850 99.73 

76-100 5 0.06 7855 99.80 

101-250 15 0.19 7870 99.99 

251-500 1 0.01 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_per_nat. Percent American Indian/Alaska Native outpatients 

 
OPRacePerIndian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 6275 79.72 6275 79.72 

1-10 1460 18.55 7735 98.27 

11-20 61 0.77 7796 99.05 

21-30 31 0.39 7827 99.44 

31-40 20 0.25 7847 99.70 

41-50 10 0.13 7857 99.82 

51-75 8 0.10 7865 99.92 

76-100 6 0.08 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_num_asi. Total Asian outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5755 73.12 5755 73.12 

1-10 1709 21.71 7464 94.83 

11-20 162 2.06 7626 96.89 

21-30 73 0.93 7699 97.81 

31-40 42 0.53 7741 98.35 

41-50 37 0.47 7778 98.82 

51-75 30 0.38 7808 99.20 

76-100 29 0.37 7837 99.57 

101-250 19 0.24 7856 99.81 

251-500 10 0.13 7866 99.94 

501-1000 4 0.05 7870 99.99 

1001-1500 1 0.01 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_per_asi. Percent Asian outpatients 

 
OPRacePerAsian 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 6242 79.30 6242 79.30 

1-10 1542 19.59 7784 98.89 

11-20 56 0.71 7840 99.61 

21-30 12 0.15 7852 99.76 

31-40 2 0.03 7854 99.78 

41-50 3 0.04 7857 99.82 

51-75 4 0.05 7861 99.87 

76-100 10 0.13 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_num_bla. Total Black or African American outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3733 47.43 3733 47.43 

1-10 1556 19.77 5289 67.20 

11-20 513 6.52 5802 73.71 

21-30 312 3.96 6114 77.68 

31-40 220 2.80 6334 80.47 

41-50 191 2.43 6525 82.90 

51-75 307 3.90 6832 86.80 

76-100 183 2.32 7015 89.12 

101-250 494 6.28 7509 95.40 

251-500 247 3.14 7756 98.54 

501-1000 82 1.04 7838 99.58 

1001-1500 22 0.28 7860 99.86 

1500+ 11 0.14 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_per_bla. Percent Black or African American outpatients 

 
OPRacePerBlk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3771 47.91 3771 47.91 

1-10 1802 22.89 5573 70.80 

11-20 618 7.85 6191 78.66 

21-30 457 5.81 6648 84.46 

31-40 427 5.42 7075 89.89 

41-50 259 3.29 7334 93.18 

51-75 380 4.83 7714 98.01 

76-100 157 1.99 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 

QB5b_num_haw. Total Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 6981 88.69 6981 88.69 

1-10 756 9.60 7737 98.30 

11-20 63 0.80 7800 99.10 

21-30 17 0.22 7817 99.31 

31-40 17 0.22 7834 99.53 

41-50 1 0.01 7835 99.54 

51-75 13 0.17 7848 99.71 

76-100 1 0.01 7849 99.72 

101-250 13 0.17 7862 99.89 

251-500 6 0.08 7868 99.96 

501-1000 3 0.04 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
QB5b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

 
OPRacePerHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 7303 92.78 7303 92.78 

1-10 516 6.56 7819 99.34 

11-20 15 0.19 7834 99.53 

21-30 17 0.22 7851 99.75 

31-40 9 0.11 7860 99.86 

Frequency Missing = 2503 



The SAS System 

The FREQ Procedure 

83 

 

 

 

 

QB5b_per_haw. Percent Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander outpatients 

 
OPRacePerHawPac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

51-75 2 0.03 7862 99.89 

76-100 9 0.11 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_num_whi. Total White outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3207 40.74 3207 40.74 

1-10 486 6.17 3693 46.92 

11-20 400 5.08 4093 52.00 

21-30 285 3.62 4378 55.62 

31-40 200 2.54 4578 58.16 

41-50 200 2.54 4778 60.70 

51-75 334 4.24 5112 64.95 

76-100 334 4.24 5446 69.19 

101-250 976 12.40 6422 81.59 

251-500 746 9.48 7168 91.07 

501-1000 497 6.31 7665 97.38 

1001-1500 137 1.74 7802 99.12 

1500+ 69 0.88 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_whi. Percent White outpatients 

 
OPRacePerWhit 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3211 40.80 3211 40.80 

1-10 167 2.12 3378 42.92 

11-20 123 1.56 3501 44.48 

21-30 195 2.48 3696 46.96 

31-40 264 3.35 3960 50.31 

41-50 445 5.65 4405 55.96 

51-75 1251 15.89 5656 71.86 

76-100 2215 28.14 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_mix. Two or more races - Total outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5719 72.66 5719 72.66 

1-10 1319 16.76 7038 89.42 

11-20 263 3.34 7301 92.76 

21-30 179 2.27 7480 95.03 

31-40 81 1.03 7561 96.06 

41-50 55 0.70 7616 96.76 

51-75 87 1.11 7703 97.87 

76-100 35 0.44 7738 98.31 

101-250 94 1.19 7832 99.50 

251-500 28 0.36 7860 99.86 

501-1000 10 0.13 7870 99.99 

1001-1500 1 0.01 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_mix. Two or more races - Percent outpatients 

 
OPRacePerMR 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5836 74.15 5836 74.15 

1-10 1638 20.81 7474 94.96 

11-20 232 2.95 7706 97.90 

21-30 66 0.84 7772 98.74 

31-40 40 0.51 7812 99.25 

41-50 14 0.18 7826 99.43 

51-75 22 0.28 7848 99.71 

76-100 23 0.29 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_raceunk. 

Unknown race or not collected - Total outpatients 

 
OPRaceTotUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2337 29.69 2337 29.69 

1-10 1194 15.17 3531 44.86 

11-20 540 6.86 4071 51.72 

21-30 289 3.67 4360 55.39 

31-40 222 2.82 4582 58.21 

41-50 215 2.73 4797 60.95 

51-75 373 4.74 5170 65.68 

76-100 310 3.94 5480 69.62 

101-250 863 10.96 6343 80.59 

251-500 793 10.07 7136 90.66 

501-1000 412 5.23 7548 95.90 

1001-1500 179 2.27 7727 98.17 

1500+ 144 1.83 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5_per_raceunk. 

Unknown race or not collected - Percent outpatients 

 
OPRacePerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 2476 31.46 2476 31.46 

1-10 1413 17.95 3889 49.41 

11-20 402 5.11 4291 54.52 

21-30 149 1.89 4440 56.41 

31-40 117 1.49 4557 57.90 

41-50 61 0.77 4618 58.67 

51-75 82 1.04 4700 59.71 

76-100 3171 40.29 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_vol. Voluntary legal status - Total outpatients 

 
OPLegalTotVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1031 13.10 1031 13.10 

1-10 380 4.83 1411 17.93 

11-20 414 5.26 1825 23.19 

21-30 308 3.91 2133 27.10 

31-40 318 4.04 2451 31.14 

41-50 262 3.33 2713 34.47 

51-75 445 5.65 3158 40.12 

76-100 401 5.09 3559 45.22 

101-250 1480 18.80 5039 64.02 

251-500 1380 17.53 6419 81.55 

501-1000 890 11.31 7309 92.86 

1001-1500 336 4.27 7645 97.13 

1500+ 226 2.87 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_vol. Voluntary legal status - Percent outpatients 

 
OPLegalPerVol 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 1031 13.10 1031 13.10 

1-10 22 0.28 1053 13.38 

11-20 46 0.58 1099 13.96 

21-30 33 0.42 1132 14.38 

31-40 41 0.52 1173 14.90 

41-50 73 0.93 1246 15.83 

51-75 308 3.91 1554 19.74 

76-100 6317 80.26 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_inf. Involuntary (forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

 
OPLegalTotForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5495 69.81 5495 69.81 

1-10 598 7.60 6093 77.41 

11-20 279 3.54 6372 80.96 

21-30 185 2.35 6557 83.31 

31-40 113 1.44 6670 84.74 

41-50 105 1.33 6775 86.08 

51-75 144 1.83 6919 87.90 

76-100 134 1.70 7053 89.61 

101-250 291 3.70 7344 93.30 

251-500 287 3.65 7631 96.95 

501-1000 167 2.12 7798 99.07 

1001-1500 33 0.42 7831 99.49 

1500+ 40 0.51 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_inf. Involuntary 

(forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

 
OPLegalPerForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 5541 70.40 5541 70.40 

1-10 848 10.77 6389 81.17 

11-20 271 3.44 6660 84.61 

21-30 94 1.19 6754 85.81 

31-40 52 0.66 6806 86.47 

41-50 42 0.53 6848 87.00 

51-75 115 1.46 6963 88.46 

76-100 908 11.54 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB5b_num_inn. Involuntary (non-forensic) legal status - Total outpatients 

 
OPLegalTotNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 6069 77.11 6069 77.11 

1-10 652 8.28 6721 85.39 

11-20 322 4.09 7043 89.48 

21-30 238 3.02 7281 92.50 

31-40 121 1.54 7402 94.04 

41-50 110 1.40 7512 95.44 

51-75 97 1.23 7609 96.67 

76-100 51 0.65 7660 97.32 

101-250 148 1.88 7808 99.20 

251-500 28 0.36 7836 99.56 

501-1000 17 0.22 7853 99.77 

1001-1500 13 0.17 7866 99.94 

1500+ 5 0.06 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB5b_per_inn. Involuntary 

(non-forensic) legal status - Percent outpatients 

 
OPLegalPerNonForen 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 6110 77.63 6110 77.63 

1-10 1015 12.90 7125 90.52 

11-20 320 4.07 7445 94.59 

21-30 130 1.65 7575 96.24 

31-40 119 1.51 7694 97.75 

41-50 55 0.70 7749 98.45 

51-75 40 0.51 7789 98.96 

76-100 82 1.04 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 
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QB3a Number of patients that received 24-hour hosptial 

inpatient services 

 
IPTotal 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-10 407 20.47 407 20.47 

11-20 504 25.35 911 45.82 

21-30 285 14.34 1196 60.16 

31-40 174 8.75 1370 68.91 

41-50 114 5.73 1484 74.65 

51-75 202 10.16 1686 84.81 

76-100 94 4.73 1780 89.54 

101-250 146 7.34 1926 96.88 

251-500 49 2.46 1975 99.35 

501-1000 11 0.55 1986 99.90 

1001-1500 1 0.05 1987 99.95 

1500+ 1 0.05 1988 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8386 

 
 

QB4a Number of clients that received 24-hour residential 

care services 

 
RCTotal 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-10 867 37.27 867 37.27 

11-20 591 25.41 1458 62.68 

21-30 298 12.81 1756 75.49 

31-40 138 5.93 1894 81.43 

41-50 107 4.60 2001 86.03 

51-75 179 7.70 2180 93.72 

76-100 74 3.18 2254 96.90 

101-250 62 2.67 2316 99.57 

251-500 10 0.43 2326 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 8048 
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QB5a Number of clients that received outpatient 

(or day treatment/partial hospitalization) services 

 
OPTotal 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1-10 375 4.76 375 4.76 

11-20 440 5.59 815 10.35 

21-30 296 3.76 1111 14.12 

31-40 331 4.21 1442 18.32 

41-50 304 3.86 1746 22.18 

51-75 518 6.58 2264 28.76 

76-100 489 6.21 2753 34.98 

101-250 1702 21.62 4455 56.60 

251-500 1626 20.66 6081 77.26 

501-1000 1070 13.59 7151 90.85 

1001-1500 407 5.17 7558 96.02 

1500+ 313 3.98 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB6 Percent of client/patients diagnosed with co-occurring 

mental health and substance abuse disorders 

 
PercentCP 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 3197 30.82 3197 30.82 

0 1248 12.03 4445 42.85 

1-10 1313 12.66 5758 55.50 

11-20 1065 10.27 6823 65.77 

21-30 1004 9.68 7827 75.45 

31-40 753 7.26 8580 82.71 

41-50 577 5.56 9157 88.27 

51-75 822 7.92 9979 96.19 

76-100 395 3.81 10374 100.00 
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QB7 Number of mental health admissions in 12 month period 

 
MHAdmissions 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 345 3.33 345 3.33 

1-10 556 5.36 901 8.69 

11-20 379 3.66 1280 12.35 

21-30 276 2.66 1556 15.01 

31-40 227 2.19 1783 17.20 

41-50 224 2.16 2007 19.36 

51-75 371 3.58 2378 22.94 

76-100 398 3.84 2776 26.77 

101-250 1361 13.13 4137 39.90 

251-500 1172 11.30 5309 51.21 

501-1000 3161 30.49 8470 81.69 

1001-1500 682 6.58 9152 88.27 

1500+ 1216 11.73 10368 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 6 

 
 

QB8 Percent of admissions who were military veterans 

 
PercentVA 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

-1 - Unknown 3478 33.53 3478 33.53 

0 3103 29.91 6581 63.44 

1-10 3204 30.88 9785 94.32 

11-20 294 2.83 10079 97.16 

21-30 83 0.80 10162 97.96 

31-40 22 0.21 10184 98.17 

41-50 11 0.11 10195 98.27 

51-75 16 0.15 10211 98.43 

76-100 163 1.57 10374 100.00 
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QB5_per_ethunk. Ethnicity unknown - Percent outpatients 

 
OPEthPerUnk 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

0 3649 46.36 3649 46.36 

1-10 1094 13.90 4743 60.26 

11-20 194 2.46 4937 62.72 

21-30 65 0.83 5002 63.55 

31-40 56 0.71 5058 64.26 

41-50 65 0.83 5123 65.09 

51-75 75 0.95 5198 66.04 

76-100 2673 33.96 7871 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 2503 

 
 

QB2_3 Total number of facilities included in reported 

client/patients counts 

 
TotalFac 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

2 260 37.57 260 37.57 

3 165 23.84 425 61.42 

4 93 13.44 518 74.86 

5 63 9.10 581 83.96 

6 32 4.62 613 88.58 

7 16 2.31 629 90.90 

8 22 3.18 651 94.08 

9 8 1.16 659 95.23 

10 4 0.58 663 95.81 

11 7 1.01 670 96.82 

12 6 0.87 676 97.69 

13 4 0.58 680 98.27 

14 1 0.14 681 98.41 

15 3 0.43 684 98.84 

16 2 0.29 686 99.13 

17 2 0.29 688 99.42 

19 1 0.14 689 99.57 

26 2 0.29 691 99.86 

27 1 0.14 692 100.00 

Frequency Missing = 9682 



The SAS System 

The FREQ Procedure 

93 

 

 

 

Data collection method (Mode) 

 
Mode 

 
Frequency 

 
Percent 

Cumulative 

Frequency 

Cumulative 

Percent 

MAIL 2535 24.44 2535 24.44 

PHONE - FULL 1726 16.64 4261 41.07 

PHONE - SHORT 575 5.54 4836 46.62 

WEB 5538 53.38 10374 100.00 

 


